
1 
 

REPORT ON THREE DISBURSEMENTS OF WORLD BANK 
SCHOOL DEVELOPMENT GRANTS IN MAIHA, MUBI 
NORTH, MUBI SOUTH AND GOMBI FOUR OUT OF 
SEVEN LGEAs OF ADAMAWA STATE BY ADSEPIP-AF 
CONDUCTED FROM 

 

3rd – 6th JUNE 2020 

 

BY 

 

BASHIR DAHIRU TUKUR 

CONSULTANT SEPIP-AF WORLD BANK ASSISTED 

PROJECT ADAMAWA AND TARABA STATES 

PRESENTED TO NATIONAL COORDINATOR SEPIP-AF 

FME ABUJA  

10th JUNE 2020 

 

VOLUME.2 

 

 

 



2 
 

SUMMARY MONITORING REPORT OF IMPLEMENTATION OF THREE 

DISBURSEMENTS OF WORLD BANK SCHOOL DEVELOPMENT GRANTS TO  SBMCs OF 

MAIHA, MUBI NORTH, MUBI SOUTH AND GOMBI LGEAs IN ADAMAWA STATE 3rd – 

6th JUNE 2020. 

INTRODUCTION:  

The World Bank is assisting in providing access to quality Basic Education in 

the insurgency affected States of Borno, Yobe, Adamawa and Bauchi, Gombe and 

Taraba of the North East Region of Nigeria.  

OBJECTIVES:   

1) To verify if whether or not the two million, five hundred thousand naira 

third school grant has hit the benefitting SBMC accounts in the seven LGEAs of 

Adamawa Sate under the SEPIP-AF World Bank Assisted Project. 

2) To access the implementation status of the supported schools 

improvement plan by SBMC members as per approved action plan, under 1st, 

2nd, and 3rd disbursements 

3) To view the quality of work and advice for effective implementation of the 

project at the school level and prepare for submitting final Project report 

4) To ensure that the project has impact on the teaching and learning in the 

school.  

5) To advise the SBMC members on the need to establish records on the 

project- cash book, SBMC Minutes books and other school data   

6) To advise the SBMC members on any lingering problem associated with the 

project implementation of SEPIP AF at the School level  

7) To produce 1 quarter 2020 report on the SEPIP-AF project implementation 

in the State for the World Bank consideration as the project round up 30th 

June 2020 

 

A total of 71 Sampled Schools both Primary and Junior Secondary Schools in 4 

out of 7 Local Government Areas of Adamawa State were monitored by the 

Consultant and his Team. The quality of the projects based on the approved school 

improvement plan were assessed as effort is put for the other 14 LGEAs Monitoring 
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IMPACT:  

All the SIP that deals with renovations, Construction of seats Pupils/Teachers and VIP 

toilets has significant impact on the learning process in the intervention schools as it 

has:-  

i. Increased Enrollment of pupils in the schools more shelter and seat created.  

ii. Increased the attendance now that there are classrooms and seats are 

available over 80% attendance are recorded in the 71 schools of the 4 LGEAs 

Monitored.  

iii. SBMCs mobilization on project planning and execution is now high hence 

ownership of such SIP became paramount, as the quality of the work generally 

are good and standard, except very few cases. 

IV. To evaluate the three grants utilization in the schools and give advise 

bearing in mind the Project rounds up on 30th June 2020   
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OBSERVATIONS: ADAMAWA  

Based on the monitoring the three SIP Projects implemented at the school levels in 

Gombi, Mubi North, Mubi South and Maiha 

 In the Four LGEAs monitored Gombi, Mubi North, Mubi South and Maiha of 

the seven LGAs there has been considerable progress in the improvement of 

schools infrastructure making them more child-friendly with more good 

classes, seats good drinking  water ( Boreholes), VIP toilets etc. 

 The commitment of the SBMC members, the prudent and accountability being 

exhibited on the management of founds is highly noted, and need to be 

appreciated.  

  Need for award for best performed, SBMCs is required by ADSEPIP-AF at both 

State and  National level, to encourage others  

 That some schools are yet to get their grants, of 500,00,00, 1,000,000 naira 

and while others 2,5000,000,00, naira Such schools were advised by the 

Consultant to report to the ADSEPIP Yola with their print out Bank statement 

immediately as the  project will terminate by 31st of June 2020. 

 

WAYFORWARD:  

1. Monitoring was not carried out regularly at all levels of the ADSEPIP-AF, M & E 

unit, State office (M & E) and LGEA (ES, sectional Heads Supervisors) and Divisional 

Inspectors of Education (DIE) for JSS. In future projects monitoring and evaluation 

need to be intensified. 

2. Screening of SIP be carried out by both M&E and the Consultant to avoid 

embarking on elephant projects that the grant cannot complete or has no relevance 

to the School 

3. Transferred head teachers (Principals and Head Masters) should not handle the 

account when retired but the next appointed heads to take charge. 

4. Awareness creation of the good projects carried out at low cost need to be made 

so that the general public can see and value the intervention of SEPIP-AF World Bank 

Project in Basic Education in Adamawa State as it complement Government efforts.  

5. Special award to the best performing SBMCs be made by the Ministry of 

Education, ADSUBEB and Post Primary School Management Board in form of AWARD 

LETTER FOR THE BEST PERFORMING SCHOOL in implementing SEPIP-AF Projects. 
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CONCLUSION:                                                                                                                                 

The school improvement project (SIP) is actually creating the desired objectives of 

increase in enrolment and attendance as the schools are now child- friendly. 

Renovations and provision of seats made attendance very high is a good innovation 

and welcome development in Basic Education.  

Above all the involvement of the SBMC members has brought back ownership of 

improving access to quality Education. SBMC’s are now looking in word for improving 

their schools through Resource Mobilization.  

APPRECIATION:  

The Consultant wish to appreciate the Federal Ministry of Education, World Bank, 

State Ministry of Education, and Local Education Authorities for providing an 

enabling environment to him to carry out the monitoring of 3 payout of two million 

five hundred thousand naira to over 864 schools (Primary & JSS) in Adamawa State.  

Details of the report with photos are attached for your guidance. 
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WORLD BANK SEPIP-AF PROJECT 2017-2020 

CONSULTANT ADAMAWA/TARABA STATES 

SUMMARY ON SIP PROJECTS IMPLEMENTED AT SCHOOL LEVELS (GRANT .5M, GRANT 1M and GRANT 2.5m) 

STATE: ADAMAWA   3rd – 6th JUNE 2020 M and E GOMBI, MUBI NORTH, MAIHA AND MUBI SOUTH 

S/N NAME OF SCHOOL LGA GRANT .5M TYPE 
OF PROJECT 

QUALITY 
WORK 

GRANT 1M TYPE 
OF PROJECT 

QUALITY 
WORK 

GRANT 2.5M TYPE 
OF PROJECT 

QUALITY 
WORK 

PROJECT 
IMPACT 

REMARKS 

1 SABONLAYI 
PRIMARY SCHOOL 

GOMBI RENOVATION OF  A 
BLOCK OF 2CLASS 
ROOMS 

GOOD RENOVATION OF 
A BLOCK OF 
2CLASS ROOMS 
 
 

GOOD CONSTRUCTION OF 
A VIP TOILET WITH  
4COMPARTMENT 
-CONSTRUCTION 
OF 100 3SEATER 
WOOD 
-  BOREHOLE 
550000 YET TO BE  
PAID , TABLET  YET 
TO BE  PAID  

GOOD INCREASE IN  
ENROLMENT 
AND 
ATTENDANCE  

NO SIGN BOARD  
see  
-SCCINCE TEXT 
BOOK NOT YET 
SUPPLIED  
-ADVICE  TO PAY 
FOR BOREHOLE 
AND TABLET 

2. GJSS GOMBI 1 
PRIMARY SCHOOL 

GOMBI RENOVATION OF 
1BLOCK OF 2CLASS 
ROOMS AND OFFICE 

GOOD CONSTRUCTION 
OF 1BLOCK OF 
3CLASS ROOMS  
- RENOVATION OF 
1 BLOCK  OF VIP 
TOILET WITH  2 
COMPARTMENTS 
EXTENSION OF 
WALL WATER 
- CONSTRUCTION 
OF 60 3SEATER 
AND 10 
TEACHERS TABLES 
AND CHAIRS  

GOOD NOT YET PAID  ENHANCED 
ENROLMENT 
AND 
ATTENDANCE 

NO SIGN BOARD 
SEEN 
- SCIENCE TEXT 
BOOK NOT  YET 
SUPPLIED  
-ADVISED TO 
FOLLOW 2.5 
MILLION 
PAYMENT (PC) 

3 GOMBI 2 PRIMARY GOMBI RENOVATION OF 1 VERY RENOVATION OF VERY CONSTRUCTION OF VERY IMPOVED  IN RECOMMEND 
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SCHOOL BLOCK OF 2CLASS  
ROOMS 

GOOD 1BLOCK OF 
2CLASS ROOMS  
AND OFFICE 

GOOD 180 3SEATER 
WOOD  
-CONSTRUCTION 
OF  TEACHERS 
TABLES  AND 
CHAIRS  37 SEATER 
- RENOVATION OF 
1 BLOCK OF VIP 
TOILET WITH 4 
COMPARTMENTS 
- PAID FOR TABLET 
- NOT PAID FOR 
BOREHOLE THE 
SCHOOL HAS 
FUNCTIONAL 
BOREHOLE  

GOOD ATTENDACE  FOR AWARD 
- NO SIGN BOARD 
SEEN 
- NO SCINCE 
BOOK NOT  YET  
SUPPLIED  

4 MIJUWALA 
PRIMARY SCHOOL  

GOMBI RENOVATION OF A 
BLOCK OF 2CLASS 
ROOMS AND OFFICE  

FAIR CONSTRUCTION 
OF A BLOCK OF 
2CLASS ROOMS 

FAIR PAID FOR 
BOREHOLE 550 
000, 
- TABLET  150,000 
YET TO BE PAID 

FAIR ENHANCE 
ENROLMENT 

NO SIGN BOARD 
SEEN 
- NO SCIENCE 
TEXT BOOK NOT  
YET SUPPLIED  
-  NO REPORT 
FROM THE 
FORMER 
HEADMASTER ON 
500,000   GRANT  
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5 TAPARE PRIMARY 
SCHOOL 

GOMBI PROJECT NOT 
KNOWN  AS THE  
FORMER 
HEADMASTER DID 
NOT HAND OVER 
ANY DOCUMENT TO 
THE PRESENT 
HEADMASTER 

 1.5 CAME 
TOGETHER 
CONSTRUCTION 
OF A BLOCK OF 2 
CLASSROOMS UP 
TO ROOFING 
STAGE 

GOOD CONSTRUCTION OF 
A BLOCK OF 
2CLASS ROOMS 
AND OFFICE 
- CONSTRUCTION 
OF 2 BLOCKS OF 
VIP TOILET  WITH  
4 COMPARTMENTS 
-  DRILLED 
FUNCTION 
BOREHOLE 
-, TABLET  YET TO 
BE PAID    
CONSTRUCTION OF  
30 3-SEATER DESK  

GOOD IMPROVED 
ENROLMENT 
AND 
ATTENDANCE 

NO SIGN BOARD 
SEEN  
- SCIENCE TEXT 
BOOK NOT  YET 
SUPPLIED  
-ISSUED YET TO 
FUND FROM THE 
FORMER 
HEADMASTER ON 
500,000 PROJECT 

6 IBBI TAWA PRIMARY 
SCHOOL 

GOMBI RENOVATION OF 
1BLOCK OF 3 
CLASSROOMS  

GOOD RENOVATION OF 
1BLOCK OF 2 
CLASSROOMS  
-RENOVATION OF 
1BLOCK OF VIP 
TOILET  

GOOD CONSTRUCTON OF 
VIP TOILET WITH 2 
COMPARTMENTS 
OF WATER SYSTEM 
- RENOVATION OF 
1 BLOCK OF 2 
CLASSROOMS  
AND OFFICE 
- PAID FOR TABLET 
150,000 HAS 
FUNCTIONAL 
BOREHOLE 
-  CONSTRUCTION 
OF 40 3SEATER 
DESK 

GOOD ENHANCE 
ENROLMENT 
AND 
ATTENDANCE 

RECOMMEND 
FOR AWARD 
-,NO SIGN BOARD 
SEEN 
- NO SCIENCE 
TEXT BOOK  NOT  
YET SUPPLIED 

7 COMMUNITY 
PRIMARY SCHOOL 

GOMBI CONSTRUCTION OF  
(70 ) 3 SEATER DESK 
WOOD  

GOOD CONSTRUCTION 
OF 50  3SEATER  
IRON DESK   

GOOD - REHABILITATION   
OF  A BLOCK OF 
3CLASSROOMS  
AND LIBRARY  
- CONSTRUCTION 
OF 1 BLOCK OF  VIP 

GOOD ENHANCE 
ENROLMENT 
PROMOTE 
FOR AWARD  

NO SIGN BOARD 
SEEN  
-NO SCIENCE TEXT 
BOOK NOT  YET 
SUPPLIED 
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TOILET WITH 
4COMPARTMENT 
-   PAID FOR TABLE 
150,000 
-  BOREHOLE  
550,000  YET TO BE  
PAID HAS 
FUNCTIONAL 
BOREHOLE IN THE 
SCHOOL  

8  FACI PRIMARY 
SCHOOL 

HONG RENOVATION  OF A 
BLOCK OF 1 
CLASSROOM  

FAIR RENOVATION OF 
1 CLASSROOMS  

FAIR NOT PAID  ENHANCED 
ENROLMENT 
ATTENDANCE  

ADVISED  TO SEE 
PROJECT CO-
ORDINATOR FOR  
2.5 GRANT 

9 GJSS (GGS) 
PRIMARY SCHOOL  

GOMBI RENOVATION  OF A 
BLOCK OF  GIRLS 
HOSTEL  

GOOD RENOVATION OF 
A BLOCK OF 3 
CLASSROOMS 

GOOD - CONSTRUCTION 
OF VIP TOILET 
WITH 4 
COMPARTMENTS 
SUBEC MODEL  
- PAID FOR 
BOREHOLE 
550,000 DRILLED 
BUT NO WATER 
- PAID FOR TABLET 
150,000  
-RENOVATION OF 
1BLOCK OF VIP 
TOILET WITH 6 
COMPARTMENTS  
-RECONSTRUCTION 
OF PRINCINPAL 
OFFICE 
CONSTRUCTION 
OF. TEACHERS 
TABLE AND CHAIRS 
13   

GOOD PROMOTE 
ENROLMENT 
AND 
ATTENDANCE 

NO SIGN BOARD 
SEEN 
- NO SCIENCE 
TEXT BOOK NOT  
YET SUPPLIED  
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10 BEST CENTRE 
PRIMARY SCHOOL 
GOMBI  

GOMBI RENOVATION OF 1 
BLOCK OF 
CLASSROOM AND 
ADMIN OFFICE 

GOOD COMPLETION OF 
ADMIN OFFICE 
REHABILITATION 
OF 1 BLOCK OF 
VIP TOILET WITH  
5 
COMPARTMENTS   

GOOD REHABILITATION 
OF 1 BLOCK OF 1 
CLASSROOM 
-INSTALLATION   
OF ELECTRING  
NETWORK OF 
WATER PUMPS  
- CONSTRUCTION 
OF 32 3SEATER 
DESK TEACHERS 
TABLES  AND 
CHAIRS  12 
-   TABLET YET TO  
BE PAID  
- RENOVATION OF 
1 BLOCK OF 
CLASSROOM 
- BOREHOLE YET 
TO  BE PAID  

GOOD PROMOTE 
ENROLMENT 

NO SIGN BOARD  
SEEN BUT NOT 
FIXED 
- NO SCIENCE 
TEXT BOOK NOT 
SUPPLIED 
- RECOMMENDED 
FOR AWARD 

11 GARIN DADII 
PRIMARY SCHOOL 

 
GOMBI 

CONSTRUCTION OF 
1 BLOCK OF 2 
CLASSROOMS 
RENOVATION OF 
1CLASS ROOM 

GOOD -CONSTRUCTION 
OF 1 BLOCK OF  2 
CLASSROOMS 

GOOD PAID FOR 
BOREHOLE 
550,000 HAS  
DRILLED BUT NO 
WATER ,  
-PAID FOR  TABLET  
150000 
- RONEVATION OF 
3 BLOCK OF  6 
COMPARTMENTS 
-  RENOVATION OF 
1BLOCK OF 
2CLASSES  
-RENOVATION OF 
A BLOCK OF 1 
OFFICE  
-CONSTRUCTION 

GOOD  PROMOTE S 
ENROLMENT  
AND 
ATTENDANCE 

NO SIGN BOARD 
SEEN  
-NO SCIENCE TEXT 
BOOK  NOT YET 
SUPPLIED 
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OF TEACHERS 
TABLES  AND 
CHAIRS 13 
- CONSTRUCTION 
OF 50 3-SEATER 
DESK FOR 
STUDENT  

12 GADAN MAISAJE GOMBI RENOVATION OF 1 
BLOCK OF 3 
CLASSROOMS  AND  
OFFICE 

GOOD CONSTRUCTION 
OF 1 BLOCK OF  2 
CLASSROOMS 

GOOD CONSTRUCTION OF 
A  BLOCK OF 1 
CLASSROOM  AND 
OFFICE, PAID FOR 
BOREHOLE 
550,000   
- PAID FOR TABLET   
-TEACHERS TABLES  
AND CHAIRS 15 

GOOD ENHANCED 
ENROLMENT 
ATTENDANCE 

RECOMMENED 
FOR AWARD 
 OF GOOD 
PERFORMANCE   
-NO SCIENCE TEXT 
BOOK  NOT YET 
SUPPLIED 

13 UNITY PRIMARY 
SCHOOL GOMBI 

GOMBI REPAIRS OF 15 
WINDOWS AND 3 
DOORS AND FLOOR 

GOOD RENOVATION OF 
1 BLOCK OF 2 
CLASSROOMS 

GOOD RENOVATION OF 1 
BLOCK OF 3 
CLASSROOMS 
RENOVATION OF 
1BLOCK OF 2 
CLASSROOMS  
-CONSTRUCTION 
OF 140  3SEAT 
WOOD  TEACHERS 
TABLE S AND 
CHAIRS 6 
- PAID FOR  TABLET 
150000 
- PAID FOR  
BOREHOLE BUT 
HAS FUNCTIONAL 
BOREHOLE IN  THE 
SCHOOL 

GOOD ENHANCED 
ENROLMENT 
ATTENDANCE  

GOOD WORK 
COMMENCED 
FOR  AWARD  
- NO SCIENCE 
TEXT BOOK NOT  
YET  SUPPLIED  
-BOREHOLE FUND 
TO BE RETURN 
AND USE FOR 
OTHER ACTIVITIES  
IN THE SCHOOL 

14 ISLAMIYA PRIMARY 
SCHOOL 

GOMBI  RENOVATION OF 9 
CLASSROOMS 

GOOD CONSTRUCTION 
OF 50 3-SEATER 

GOOD RENOVATION OF 3 
BLOCK OF 7 CLASS 

GOOD PROMOTE 
ENROLMENT  

RECOMMEND 
FOR  AWARD OF  
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CONSTRUCTION OF 
3-SEATER  DESK 
WOOD  

WOOD  ROOMS AND 
OFFICE  
-CONSTRUCTION 
OF TEACHERS 
TABLES  AND 
CHAIRS 33   
-REHABILITATION 
OF 3 BLOCKS OF  
VIP TOILET WITH  2 
COMPARTMENTS 
-  HAS BOREHOLE 
PAID FOR TABLET 
YET TO BE  
COLLECT 

GOOD 
PERFORMANCE  
- NO SCIENCE 
TEXT BOOK  NOT 
YET SUPPLIED 
-SEE SIGN BOARD  
-RETURN OF 
BOREHOLE 
DEPOSITE IN THE 
SCHOOL AND USE 
FOR OTHER 
ACTIVITIES 

15 GJSS U/FARANSA 
PRIMARY SCHOOL 

GOMBI -REHABILITATION 
OF BOREHOLE 

GOOD -RENOVATION OF 
2 BLOCK OF 3 
CLASSROOMS 
AND OFFICE  

GOOD -COMPLETION OF 1 
BLOCK OF 2 
CLASSROOMS 

GOOD IMPROVED 
ENROLMENT  
AND 
ATTENDANCE  

- NO SCIENCE  
TEXT BOOK NOT  
YET SUPPLIED  
 

16 GIRLS U/FARANSA 
PRIMARY SCHOOL 

GOMBI RENOVATION OF 1 
BLOCK OF 2 
CLASSROOMS  

GOOD RENOVATION OF 
1 BLOCK OF 3 
CLASSROOMS 

GOOD COMPLETION OF 1 
BLOCK OF 2 
CLASSROOMS 
RENOVATION OF 1 
BLOCK OF VIP 
TOILET HAS SIGN 
BOARD 

GOOD ENHANCED 
ENROLMENT 
AND 
ATTENDANCE 

NO SCIENCE TEXT 
BOOK NOT YET 
SUPPLIED 
- 
RECOMMENDED 
FOR AWARD 

17 IBBI TAWA PRIMARY 
SCHOOL 
 
 

GOMBI RENOVATION OF 1 
BLOCK OF 3 
CLASSROOMS 

GOOD RENOVATION OF 
1 BLOCK OF 2 
OFFICE 
RENEVATION OF 1 
BLOCK OF VIP 
TOILET WITH  2 
COMPARTMENTS 

GOOD CONSTRUCTION OF 
A BLOCK OF  VIP 
TOILET  WIH 2 
COMPARTMENTS  
OF WATER SYSTEM  
- CONSTRUCTION  
OF 1 BLOCK OF 2 
CLASSROOMS AND 
OFFICE 
-, PAID FOR  
TABLET 150000 

GOOD PERFECT 
WORK  

RETURN OF 
550,000 TO THE 
SBMC FOR USE IN 
THE SCHOOL  
-GOOD WORK 
RECOMMENDED 
FOR AWARD  
-NO SCIENCE TEXT 
BOOK NOT  YET  
SUPPLIED 
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- PAID FOR 5500,00 
 BOREHOLE BUT  
HAS FUNCTIONAL 
BOREHOLE IN THE 
SCHOOL  
-CONSTRUCTION 
OF 40 3SEATER 
DESKS   

18 MARARABAN BOKI 
TAWA PRIMARY 
SCHOOL 

GOMBI RENOVATION OF 1 
BLOCK OF 2 
CLASSROOMS  
RENOVATION OF 1 
BLOCK OF 1 OFFICE 
REPAIRS 3-SEATER 
(35) 

VERY  
GOOD 

CONSTRUCTION 
OF 1 BLOCK OF  2 
CLASSROOMS  
AND OFFICE UP 
TO ROOFING 

VERY  
GOOD 

 PAID FOR 
BOREHOLE 
5500,000 
-PAID FOR TABLET 
150000 YET TO  
RECEIVE 
-  COMPLETION OF 
1 BLOCK OF 2 
CLASSROOMS  
AND OFFICE 
-CONSTRUCTION 
OF  35  3-SEATER 
DESK  WITH WOOD 
CONSTRUCTION OF  
1 BLOCK OF 2 VIP 
TOILETS 
-   TEACHERS 
TABLES  AND 
CHAIRS 6 

VERY 
GOOD 

IMPROVED 
ENROLMENT 
ATTENDANCE 

RECOMMENDED 
FOR AWARD  
-NO SIGN BOARD  
-NO SCIENCE 
TEXTBOOK NOT 
YET SUPPLIED 

19 BIJI BIJI  PRIMARY 
SCHOOL 

GOMBI CONSTRUCTION OF 
A  BLOCK OF 7 
CLASSROOMS AND 
OFFICE TO  
WINDOW LEVEL 

GOOD COMPLETION OF  
A BLOCK OF 2 
CLASSROOMS 
AND OFFICE 

GOOD CONSTRUCTION OF 
45 3SEATER DESK 
FOR STUDENT 
-CONSTRUCTION 
OF  TEACHERS 
TABLES  AND 
CHAIRS 6    
-CONSTRUCTION 
OF A BLOCK OF  

GOOD IMPROVED  
ENROLMENT 
ATTENDANCE  

NO SIGN BOARD 
SEEN  
-NO SCIENCE TEXT 
BOOK NOT YET 
SUPPLIED 
-RECOMMEND 
FOR AWARD  
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VIP TOILET  WITH 2 
COMPARTMENTS  
-REHABILITATION 
OF 2 BLOCKS OF 
VIP TOILET 
-PAID FOR 
BOREHOLE 
550,000 TABLET , 
YET  TO BE PAID  
150000 

20 MUCHALA PRIMARY 
SCHOOL  

GOMBI RENOVATION OF 1 
BLOCK OF 2 
CLASSROOMS 
PURCHASE  CHALK 
AND DUSTER 

GOOD CONSTRUCTION 
OF 1 BLOCK OF 2 
CLASSROOMS  
AND ROOFING  
STAGE 

GOOD CONSTRUCTION OF 
40  3-SEATER DESK 
WOODEN  TYPE 
-CONSTRUCTION 
OF A BLOCK OF VIP 
TOILET WITH  8 
COMPARTMENT   
HAS BOREHOLE 
TABLET YET TO BE 
PAID 

GOOD ENHANCED 
ENROLMENT 
ATTENDANCE  

ADVISED  TO PAY 
FOR TABLET  
150000 
 
 
-NO SCIENCE TEXT 
BOOK NOT YET 
SUPPLIED 

21 GJSS MUCHALA GOMBI CONSTRUCTION OF 
A BLOCK OF 3 
CLASSROOMS AND 
OFFICE  

GOOD ROOFING OF 
1BLOCK OF 3 
CLASSROOMS 

GOOD COMPLETION OF  A 
BLOCK OF 3 
CLASSROOMS  
AND OFFICE 
RENOVATION OF A 
CLASS 
-  COMPLETION OF 
A BLOCK OF 
LIBRARY AND 
COMPUTER  
-CONSRUCTION OF 
A BLOCK OF 2 
OFFICES ON  
GOING BOREHOLE 
HAS FUNCTIONAL  
-TABLET YET TO BE 

GOOD ENHANCED 
ENROLMENT 
ATTENDANCE 

ADVISED  TO PAY 
TABLET AS THE 
PRINCIPAL  SEEMS 
TO BE STURBORN 
-THE SBMC NOT 
PAID FOR 
BOREHOLE HAS 
FUNCTIONAL  
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PAID  

22 MARARABAN 
GOMBI PRIMARY 
SCHOOL 

GOMBI RENOVATION OF A  
BLOCK OF 2 
CLASSROOMS AND 
OFFICE  

GOOD RENOVATION OF 
A BLOCK OF  3 
CLASSROOMS 
AND LIBRARY 
RENOVATION OF 
A 2 BLOCK OF VIP 
TOILET  

GOOD CONSTRUCTION OF 
110 3-SEATER  
IRON   DESK  AND 
70 WOOD  DESK 
TEACHERS TABLE 
AND CHAIRS (22) 
-   CONSTRUCTION 
OF A BLOCK OF VIP 
TOILET  WITH 4 
COMPARTMENTS  

GOOD ENHANCED 
ENROLMENT 
AND 
ATTENDANCE  

NO SCIENCE TEXT 
BOOK SUPPLIED 
GOOD WORK 
RECOMMEND 
FOR AWAWRD 
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23 GJSS MARARABAN BOKI 
TAWA PRIMARY SCHOOL 

GOMBI CONSTRUCTION  OF A 
BLOCK OF 2 
CLASSROOMS AND 
OFFICE  

GOOD CONSTRUCTION OF A 
MOLD BLOCK OF 2 
CLASSROOMS AND 
OFFICE  COMPLETED 

GOOD PAID FOR 
BOREHOLE 550,000  
-TABLET YET TO BE 
  PAID  
-CONSTRUCTION OF 
A BLOCK OF  2 VIP 
TOILET 
COMPONENT  2 BY 
2  

GOOD IMPROVED 
ATTENDANCE 

ADVISED  TO PAY 
TABLET 
- NO SIGN BOARD 
-NO SCIENCE 
TEXTBOOK NOT YET 
SUPPLIED 

24 GJSS  GOMBI (2) GOMBI RENOVATION OF 1 
BLOCK OF 4 
COMPARTMENTS 
CONSTRUCTION OFA 
BLOCK OF  VIP TOILET  
- CONSTRUCTION OF   
TEACHERS TABLE AND 
CHAIRS 10) 
-  RENOVATION OF 1 
BLOCK OF 3 
CLASSROOMS 
-  REPAIRS OF BROKEN 
DESK  10    

GOOD CONSTRUCTION OF A 
BLOCK OF 2 
CLASSROOMS UP TO 
ROOFING 

GOOD YET TO PAID FOR 2.5 
MILLION 

 EHANCED 
ENROLMENT 
AND 
ATTENDANCE 

ADVISED  TO SEE 
PROJECT CORDINATOR  
FOR THE 2.5  GRANT 
IMMEDIATELY 

25 WALAWA PRIMARY 
SCHOOL 

GOMBI RENOVATION OF 2 
BLOCK OF 2019 NO IN 
SCRIPT  

GOOD CONSTRUCTION OF A 
B LOCK OF 2 
CLASSROOMS AND 
ROOFING, PLASTER 
NO CELLING  

GOOD COMPLETION OF A 
ROOFING AND 
PLASTER 
- PAID FOR 
BOREHOLE 550,000  
-CONSTRUCTION OF 
A BLOCK OF  TOILET  
WITH  3 
COMPARTMENTS 
- CONSTRUCTION OF  
BLOCK OF 1 
CLASSROOM  WITH 
2 COMPARTMENTS 
- CONSTRUCTION OF 
35 3-SEATER  
TEACHERS TABLES  
AND CHAIR  15 PAID 
FOR TABLET 

GOOD ENHANCED 
ENROLMENT 
AND 
ATTENDANCE  

GOOD PERFORMANCE 
RECOMMEND FOR 
AWARD 
- NO SCIENCE TEXT 
BOOK NOT YET 
SUPPLIED  

26 GOMBI (1) PRIMARY 
SCHOOL 

GOMBI CONSTRUCTION OF 70 3 
SET  WOODEN TYPE 

GOOD RENOVATION OF 1 
BLOCK OF 4 
CLASSROOMS 

GOOD CONSTRUCTION OF 
Desk 140  WOOD 
- CONSTRUCTION OF  
TEACHERS TABLES  
AND CHAIRS  40 

GOOD ENHANCED 
ENROLMENT 
ATTENDANCE 

NO SCIENCE TEXT 
BOOK   NOT  YET 
SUPPLIED 
 
- ADVISED  TO PAY 
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- CONSTRUCTION OF 
TEACHERS TABLE 
AND CHAIRS  12 ,  
HAS SIGN BOARD  
NO TEXT BOOK  

TABLET  AND 
BOREHORE 
IMMEDIATELY 

27  MUBI (1) PRIMARY 
SCHOOL 

MUBI 
NORTH 

YET TO BE  PAID  REHABILITATION OF A 
BLOCK OF  2 
CLASSROOMS 
- RENOVATION OF 2 
CLASSROOMS  AND 
OFFICE RENOVATION 
OF A 2 CLASSROOMS 
AND OFFICE 

GOOD CONSTRUCTION  OF 
2 BLOCK OF TOILET 
WITH 4 
COMPARTMENTS 
RENOVATION OF 
STAFF TOILET WITH 
4 COMPARTMENTS 

GOOD   ENROLMENT 
ATTENDANCE 
ENHANCED  

ADVISED  TO SEE 
PROJECT CORDINATOR 
ON NON PAYMENT OF 
500,000 SCIENCE TEXT 
BOOK NOT YET  
SUPPLIED 

28 GJSS MUBI (1) PRIMARY 
SCHOOL 

MUBI 
NORTH 

CONSTRUCTION OF 25 3-
SEATER 
-  CONSTRUCTION OF 
TEACHERS  TABLE AND 
CHAIR 10 

GOOD  CONSTRUCTION OF A 
BLOCK OF  VIP TOILET  
WITH 4 
COMPARTMENTS 
-RENOVATION OF A 
BLOCK OF  2 
CLASSROOMS AND 
OFFICE  
 

GOOD - RENOVATION OF A 
BLOCK OF 2  
CLASSROOMS AND 
OFFICE  
-CONSTRUCTION OF 
A  80 3SEATER    
IRON DESK  ON 
GOING  
-RENOVATION OF 1 
BLOCK OF VIP 
TOILET WITH 8 
COMPARTMENTS 
OVER HEAD TANK 
WITH GENERATOR 
-PROCUREMENT OF 
PRINCIPAL OFFICE 
TABLE AND CHAIRS 

GOOD  ENHANCED  
ENROLMENT 
AND 
ATTENDANCE 

ADVISED  TO PAY 
TABLE 
-,NO SCIENCE TEXT  
BOOK NOT  YET 
SUPPLIED 
-GOOD WORK K 
RECOMMENDED FOR 
AWARD  

29 GGJSS LOKUWA  MUBI 
NORTH  

ROOFING OF A BLOCK OF  
2 CLASSROOMS  AND 
STORE  

GOOD COMPLETION  OF  A 
BLOCK OF 2 
CLASSROOMS AND 
OFFICE 

Good PAID FOR 
BOREHOLE 500,000 
- PAID FOR TABLET 
150,000   
-CONSTRUCTION OF 
a block of   VIP 
TOILET WITH 2 
COMPARTMENTS 
- CONSTRUCTION OF 
7 3-SEATER  ON 
GOING  and 
PRINCIPALS OFFICE 
FURNITURES  

Good  ENHANCED  
ENROLMENT  
AND 
ATTENDANCE 

NO SIGN BOARD see 
-NO  
SCIENCE TEX  Books 
NOT YET  SUPPLIED 
-RECOMMEND FOR   
AWARD  
-ADVISED TO GET 
DEPOSITION 
BOREHOLE FUNCTION 
IS  IN THE SCHOOL 

30 LOKUWA GIRLS PRIMARY 
SCHOOL 

MUBI 
NORTH 

FENCING TWO  SIDE  VERY GOOD FENCING 2 SIDE WITH 
SMALL GATES 

VERY GOOD CONSTRUCTION OF 
50 3SEATER  IRON 

VERY GOOD ENHANCED 
ENROLMENT 

NO SIGN BOARD 
-NO SCIENCE 
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DESK 
- CONSTRUCTION OF 
TEACHERS TABLES 
AND  CHAIRS 21  
- CONSTRUCTION OF 
VISITOR CHAIRS 
AND PRINCIPAL 
CHAIR 4, BOOK 
SHELF 
-, RENOVATION OF 1 
BLOCK OF2 
CLASSROOMS  STEP 
FOR CLASSES, 
- PAID FOR 
BOREHOLE BUT HAS 
MOTURA BORE 
DRILED. GIE 
FUNCTION 

AND 
ATTENDANCE 

TEXTBOOK  NOT YET 
SUPPLIED 
 
-GOOD 
PERFORMANCE  
RECOMMEND FOR 
AWARD 

31 GJSS (GSS) PRIMARY 
SCHOOL 

MUBI 
NORTH 

CONSTRUCTION OF A 35  
3-SEATER  WOOD  

GOOD RENOVATION OF  A 
BLOCK OF 3 
CLASSROOMS 

GOOD RENOVATION OF  A 
1 BLOCK OF VIP 
TOILET  WITH 8 
COMPERTMENTS 
FOR MALE AND 
FEMALE 
- CONSTRUCTION OF 
40 3-SEATER DESK 
ON GOING 
-   RENOVATION  OF 
A BLOCK OF TOILET 
WITH 2 
COMPARTMENTS 
-  BOREHOLE YET TO 
BE PAID 550,000  
- TABLETS 150,000 
YET TO BE PAID  

GOOD ENHANCE 
ENROLMENT 
AND  
ATTENDANCE  
 

NO SCIENCE 
TEXTBOOK NOT  YET 
SUPPLIED 
-ADVISED  TO PAY 
TABLET AND 
BOREHOLE BUT HAS 2 
FUNCTIONAL 
BOREHOLE IN THE 
SCHOOL 

32 KOLERE PRIMARY 
SCHOOL 

MUBI 
NORTH 

RENOVATION OF A 75 3-
SEATER DESK   
-EROSION CONTROL TRIP 
OF SAND 5 TRIP 

GOOD CONSTRUCTION OF A 
50  3-SEATER DESK  
WOOD 
-  REPAIRS  BOREHOLE  
-- CONTROL EROSION  
6TRIP  
- REPAIR 10 SEAT 
- REPAIR WALL 
FENCING  

GOOD PAID FOR 
BOREHOLE 550,000 
DRILLED BUT HAS 
NOT BEEN DONE 
YET. HAS 3 
FUNCTIONAL 
BOREHOLE  
WASTAGE,  
-PAID FOR TABLET 
150,000 
- CONSTRUCTION OF 

GOOD IMPROVED 
ENROLMENT 
AND 
ATTENDANCE  

NO SIGN BOARD SEE 
-NO SCIENCE TEXT 
BOOK NOT  YET 
SUPPLIED 
-.GOOD 
PERFORMANCE 
RECOMMENDED FOR 
AWARD 
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160 3SEATER DESK 
WOOD  

33 GJSS KOLERE PRIMARY 
SCHOOL  

MUBI 
NORTH 

CONSTRUCTION OF 25 3-
SEATER  CONSTRUCTION 
OF A BLOCK OF VIP 
TOILET WITH 2  
COMPARTMENTS 

YET TO BE 
DONE 

CONSTRUCTION  OF A 
BLOCK OF OFFICE  
AND PROVISION  
-CONSTRUCTION OF 
TEACHERS TABLES  
AND CHAIRS 10  

YET TO BE 
DONE 

CONSTRUCTION OF 
50 3-SEATER  DESK 
-  CONSTRUCTION 
OF A BLOCK OF VIP 
TOILET WITH 2 
COMPARTMENT 
- PAID  FOR  TABLET 
150.000, 
- CARPET FOR 
PRINCIPAL OFFICE   

YET TO BE 
DONE 

WILL 
ENHANCED 
ENROLMENT 
AND 
ATTENDANCE 

THE PRINCIPAL HAS 
BEEN SICK. FUNDS IN 
THE BANK 
-PROJECT 
CORDINATOR TO 
WRITE AND DIRECT 
BANK MANAGER TO 
HONOUR SBMC 
CHAIRMAN AND 
TREASURAR TO CASH  

34 GJSS SHUWARI PRIMARY 
SCHOOL  

MUBI 
NORTH 

CONSTRUCTION OFA 
BLOCK OF 2 
CLASSROOMS  

POOR CONSTRUCTION OF 52 
3-SEATER DESK 

GOOD CONSTRUCTION OF 
70  3-SEATER  DESK 
- CONSTRUCTION OF 
TEACHERS TABLES 
AND CHAIRS  
-CONSTRUCTION OF 
A BLOCK OF VIP  
TOILET  WITH 2 
COMPARTMENTS  

GOOD IMPROVED 
ENROLMENT 
AND 
ATTENDANCE  

NO SCIENCE TEXT 
BOOK  NOT YET 
SUPPLIED  
- ADVISED TO PAY 
TABET 
-THE SCHOOL HAS 
FUNCTIONAL  
BOREHOLE SO NO 
NEED OF ONE 

35 SHAWARI PRIMARY 
SCHOOL 

MUBI 
NORTH 

REHABILITATION OF A   
BLOCK OF 1 CLASSROOM 
AND OFFICE 
-  REHABILITATION OF 
UBEC MODEL 

GOOD CONSTRUCTION OF 75  
3-SEATER DESK 
 REHABILITATION     OF 
45 3-SEATER DESK 
WIELDING  DOORS 
AND WINDOWS     

GOOD CONSTRUCTION OF 
120 3-SEATER  DESK  
-CONSTRUCTION  OF 
A BLOCK OF  VIP 
TOILET WITH 4 
COMPARTMENTS 
-  PAID FOR TABLET 
150,000 PAID FOR 
BOREHOLE  BUT 
HAS 2 FUNCTIONAL  

GOOD IMPROVED 
ENROLMENT 
AND 
ATTENDANCE  

RECOMMEND FOR 
AWARD OF GOOD 
PERFORMANCE 
- NO  SCIENCE TEXT 
BOOK  NOT YET 
SUPPLIED 

36 GJSS KOMA PRIMARY 
SCHOOL  

MUBI 
NORTH  

RENOVATION OF A 
BLOCK OF 2 
CLASSROOMS  

GOOD RENOVATION OF  A 
BLOCK OF 5 
CLASSROOMS AND 
OFFICE ROOFING  

GOOD PAID FOR 
BOREHOLE 550,000 
BUT HAS 
FUNCTIONCAL IN 
THE SCHOOL 
- paid for TABLET  
150,000  
-CONSTRUCTION OF  
PRINCIPAL OFFICE, 
-CONSTRUCTION OF 
TEACHERS TABLES 
AND CHAIRS 8 
CONSTRUCTION OF 
50 3SEATER  DESK 

GOOD  IMPROVED 
ENROLMENT 
ATTENDANCE 

-NO SCIENCE 
TEXTBOOK  NOT YET 
SUPPLIED  
-RECOMMENDED FOR 
AWAWRD  
-HAS 2 FUNCTIONAL 
BOREHOLE IN HE 
SCHOOL 
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37 KOMA PRIMARY SCHOOL MUBI 
NORTH 

RENOVATION OF  A 
BLOCK OF 2 
CLASSROOMS  
 

GOOD CONSTRUCTION OF 1 
BLOCK OF 2 
CLASSROOMS TO 
LINTER LEVEL 

GOOD -COMPLETION OF 1 
BLOCK OF 2 
CLASSROOMS  
-PAID FOR  TABLET 
150,000 PAID FOR 
BOREHOLE BUT HAS 
FUNCTIONAL   
BOREHOLE,  
-CONSTRUCTION OF   
TEACHERS TABLE 
AND CHAIRS 11  
REPAIRS  WINDOW 
AND  OLD 
BOREHOLE  

GOOD ENHANCED 
ENROLMENT 
AND 
ATTENDANCE 

-NO SCIENCE TEXT 
BOOK NOT YET 
SUPPLIED 
-NO SEAT SUPPLIED  
-RECOMMENDED FOR 
AWARD 

38 VINTIM GJSS  MUBI 
NORTH 

COMPLETION  OF A 
BLOCK OF 2 
CLASSROOMS  

GOOD COMPLETION OF 2 
BLOCK OF 
CLASSROOMS  AND 
OFFICE 

GOOD HAS BOREHOLE BUT 
NOT FUNCTIONAL 
- PAID FOR TABLET 
150,000 
-CONSTRUCTION OF  
40 3-SEATER DESK  
WOOD 

GOOD ENHANCED 
ENROLMENT 
AND 
ATTENDANCE 

-NO SIGN BOARD SEEN 
-NO FURNITURE 
SUPPLIED 
-NO SCIENCE TEXT 
BOOK NOT YET 
SUPPLIED  
-HAS MOTORALL 
BOREHOLE TO REPAIR 

39 GJSS MUVA  MUBI 
NORTH 

REPAIRS WINDOW AND 
DOORS 

GOOD NO RECORD  
-THE FORMER 
PRINCIPAL  DID NOT 
HANDOVER THE NOTE 
TO THE PRESENT 
HEADMASTER 

 CONSTRUCTION  OF 
A BLOCK OF 2 
CLASSROOMS AND 
OFFICES 
-  PAID FOR 
BOREHOLE 550,000 
BUT HAS 
FUNCTIONAL 
BOREHOLE 

GOOD PRINCIPAL 
STAFF OFFICE 
ACCOUNT 
PROVIDED 

THE SCHOOL HAS 2 
FUNCTIONAL 
BOREHOLE  
-TO CHANGE PROJECT 
FOR 500,000 
-NO SIGN BOARD 
- NO RECORD FOR 
1000,000 EXPEND 
-PRESENT PRINCIPAL 
TO FINE FROM THE 
FORMER PRINCIPAL  

40 GJSS MUVA PRIMARY 
SCHOOL 

MUBI 
NORTH 

CONSTRUCTION OF 
LIBRARY 

GOOD YET TO BE PAID  FENCING OF 
SCHOOL NOT IN THE 
PERIOD  AREAS TO 
BE FULLY 
INVESTIGATE AS 
WELL  

FAIR WILL 
ENHANCED 
ENROLMENT 
AND 
ATTENDANCE 

-NO SIGN BOARD SEEN 
-NO SCIENCE TEXT 
BOOK NOT YET 
SUPPLIED 

41 MATSIMINA  PRIMARY 
SCHOOL 

MAIHA -ROOFING OF ONE BLOCK 
OF  2 CLASSROMS AND 
ONE BLOCK OF 3 
CLASSROOMS 

GOOD -CONSTRUCTION OF A 
BLOCK OF VIP TOILET 
WITH 2 
COMPARTMENTS 
-COMPLETION OF A 
BLOCK OF 2 

GOOD -CONSTRUCTION OF  
3 SEATER DESK FOR 
PUPILS 
-CONSTRUCTION OF 
(2) TABLES AND 
CHAIRS FOR 

GOOD -INCREASE IN 
ATTENDANCE 
AND 
ENROLMENT 

THE SCHOOL HAS A 
FUNCTIONAL 
BOREHOLE,THE NEW 
ONE IS DRILLED 
OUTSIDE THE SCHOOL 
VICINITY  
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CLASSROOMS 
 
 

TEACHERS 
-RENOVATION OF A 
BLOCK OF 3 
CLASSROOMS AND 
AN OFFICE 
-PAID BOREHOLE 
-PAID TABLET BUT 
NOT ISSUED. 

42 KWAMBOON PRIMARY 
SCHOOL 

MAIHA -COMPLETION OF A 
BLOCK 2 OF 
CLASSROOMS AND 
OFFICE (10) WINDOWS 
AND DOORS 

GOOD CONSTRUCTION OF A 
BLOCK OF 2 
CLASSROOMS 

FAIR -COMPLETION OF A 
BLOCK OF 2 
CLASSROOMS 
-PAID BOREHOLE, 
BUT NOT 
COMPLETED 
-PAID TABLET, NOT 
ISSUED YET 
-CONSTRUCTION OF 
A BLOCK OF TOILET 
WITH 2 
COMPARTMENTS 
- 

FAIR   

43 GASHIGA PRIMARY 
SCHOOL 

MAIHA RENEVATION OF A BLOCK 
OF 2 CLASSROOMS  

 GOOD -RENEVATION OF 1 
BLOCK  2 
CLASSROOMS AND 
OFFICE 
-CONSTRUCTION OF 
ONE BLOCK OF VIP 
TOILET WITH 2 
COMPARTMENTS 

VERY GOOD CONSTRUCTION OF 
ONE BLOCK OF 2 
CLASSROOMS AND 
OFFICE 
-BOREHOLE NOT 
PAID 
-PAID TABLET AND 
IT WAS ISSUED. 

 GOOD MORE CLASSES 
AND SEATS 
IMPROVES 
PUPILS 
ENROLMENT 
AND 
ATTENDANCE 
IN THE SCHOOL  

NO SIGN BOARD SEEN. 
SBMC DATA RECORD 
WELL-KEPT 
SMBC RECOMMEND 
FOR AWARD ON 
GOOD PERFORMANCE 

44 MAZULVA PRIMARY 
SCHOOL  

MAIHA RENOVATION OF A 2 
CLASSROOM AND OFFICE 

GOOD -CONSTRUCTION OF A 
BLOCK OF VIP TOILET 
WITH (4) 
COMPARTMENTS 
-RENOVATION OFA 
BLOCK OF TOILET 
WITH (11) 
COMPARTMENTS 

VERY GOOD -CONSTRUCTION OF 
PUPILS SEAT (30) 
WITH ANGLE IRON 
(15) 
-CONSTRUCTION OF 
TABLES AND CHAIRS 
FOR TEACHERS (10) 
-PAID TABLET BUT 
NOT ISSUED 
- RENOVATION OF A 
BLOCK OF 6 
CLASSROOMS 
0NGOING 
-BOREHOLE NOT 
PAID. 

VERY GOOD IMPROVED IN 
ENROLMENT 
AND 
ATTAEDANCE  

-SIGN BOARD SEEN 
-SCIENCE TEXTBOOK 
YET TO BE SUPPLIED 
-RECOMMENDED FOR 
AWARD ON GOOD 
PERFORMANCE 

45 FURAMANE PRIMARY MAIHA -CONSTRUCTION OF GOOD -CONSTRUCTION OF 2 GOOD -PAID FOR VERY GOOD MORE CLASSES  
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SCHOOL PUPILS SEATS (25) 
-CONSTRUCTION OF 
TABLES AND CHAIRS FOR 
TEACHERS (6) 
-CONSTRUCTION OF 
CUPBOARD 

BLOCK OF VIP TOILET 
WITH 2 
COMPARTMENTS  

BOREHOLEIT WAS 
DRILLED BUT YET TO 
BE COMPLETED 
-PAID FOR TABLET 
BUT NOT ISSUED 
-CONSTRUCTION OF 
3 SEATER DESK (27)  
-CONSTRUCTION OF 
TABLES AND CHAIRS 
FOR TEACHERS (4) 
-RENOVATION OF 
BLOCK OF 2 
CLASSROOMS AND 
OFFICE  
-CONSTRUCTION OF 
FOOTBALL FIELD 
-PURCHASE OF 
SANDALS AND 
UNIFORMS 
FORSTUDENTS 

AND SEATS HAS 
IMPROVED 
LEARNING AND 
ENROLMENT IN 
THE SCHOOL 

46 PEGIN GURDUFE 
PRIMARY SCHOOL 

MAIHA RENOVATION OF 3 
CLASSROOMS 

GOOD -RENOVATION OF 3 
CLASSROOMS 
-CONSTRUCTION OF 
BOARD FOR A BLOCK 
OF 3 CLASSROOMS  

GOOOD -PAID TABLET AND 
IT WAS ISSUED 
-PAID BOREHOLE 
BUT NOT DRILLED  
-CONSTRUCTION OF 
SEATS FOR STUDENT 
(60) ANGLE IRON 
-CONSTRUCTION OF 
TABLES AND CHAIRS 
FOR HEADMASTER 
ASSISTANT 
HEADMASTER 
-CONSTRUCTION OF 
TABLES AND CHAIRS 
FOR TEACHERS (6) 
-CONSTRUCTION OF 
A BLOCK VIP 
TOILETS WITH 2 
COMPARTMENTS 
-RENOVATION OF A 
BLOCK OF TOILETS 
WITH 4 
COMPARTMENTS 
YET TO BE 
COMMENCE 
-REHABILITATION 

GOOD MORE SEATS 
,CLASSES AND 
TOILET FACILITY 
HAS IMPROVED 
ENROLMENT IN 
THE SCHOOL 
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OF DOORS IN 2 
CLASSROOMS 

47 HUMBUTUDI PRIMARY 
SCHOOL 

MAIHA RENOVATION OF 45 
SEATS  

GOOD 
 

RENOVATION OF A 
BLOCK OF 2 
CLASSROOMS AND 
OFFICE 

GOOD -C0MPLETION OF A 
BLOCK OF 2 
CLASSROOMS AND 
OFFICE 
-CONSTRUCTION OF 
3 SEATER DESK (35) 
ANGLE IRON 
-PAID FOR 
BOREHOLENOT 
DRILLED YET  
-PAID FOR TABLET 
AND WAS ISSUED 
-CONSTRUCTION OF 
TABLES (15) AND 
(17) CHAIRS FOR 
TEACHERS 
-CONSTRUCTION OF 
CHAIRS FOR 
HEADMASTER AND 
VICE ONE EACH 
-PURCHASE OF RUG 
CARPET 
-PURCHASE OF 
SPORTS 
EQUIPMENTS 

GOOD PROVISION OF 
MORE SEATS 
AND 
WATERHAS 
INCREASED THE 
RATE OF 
ENROLMENT IN 
THE SCHOOL 

 

48 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

KAUTAL PRIMARY 
SCHOOL 

MAIHA RENOVATION OF 2 
CLASSROOMS AND 
OFFICE 

GOOD -CONSTRUCTION OF 2 
CLASSROOMS 

GOOD -COMPLETION OF 2 
CLASSROOMS 
-PAID FOR 
BOREHOLE IT WAS 
DRILLED BUT NOT 
COMPLETED 
-PAID FOR TABLET 
AND WAS ISSUED 
-CONSTRUCTION OF 
SEATS (30) 

GOOD IMPROVED IN 
ENROLMENT 
AND 
ATTENDANE 

-VERY GOOD WORK, 
RECOMMENDED FOR 
AWARD FOR GOOD 
PERFORMANCE. 

49 VOKUNA PRIMARY 
SCHOOL 

MAIHA REHABILITATION OF 2 
CLASSROOMS 

GOOD RENOVATION OF 2 
CLASSROOMS AND 
LIBRARY 

 -PAID FOR 
BOREHOLE DRILLED 
BUT NOT 
COMPLEDTED 
-PAID FOR TABLET 
AND WAS ISSUED 
-CONSTRUCTION OF 
(10) TABLES AND 

GOOD CHILDREN 
NOW HAVE 
MORE SEATS 
AND CLASSES 
FOR LEARNING 

RECOMMENDED FOR 
AWARD FOR GOOD 
PERFORMANCE 
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CHAIRS FOR 
TEACHERS 
-PURCHASE OF 
SCHOOL GATE 
-RENOVATION OF 4 
BLOCKS OF 
CLASSROOMS 

50 KUNA-VINDE PRIMARY 
SCHOOL 

MAIHA RENOVATION OF 2 
CLASSROOMS 

GOOD -CONSTRUCTION OF 2 
CLASSROOMS TO 
RAFTER LEVEL 

GOOD -PAID FOR 
BOREHOLE AND 
WAS DRILLED 
THOUGH THE 
SCHOOL HAS A 
FUNCTIONAL 
BOREHOLE BY GIZ  
THE NEW PROJECT 
BOREHOLE IS NOW 
DRILLED OUTSIDE 
THE SCHOOL 
VICINITY 
-CONTSRUCTION OF 
A BLOCK OF TOILET 
WITH 2 
COMPARTMENTS 
-CONSTRUCTION OF 
(35) SEATS  
-PAID TABLET AND 
IT WAS ISSUED. 

GOOD PUPILS NOW 
HAVE MORE 
LEARNING 
SPACEAND 
INCRASED 
ENROLMENT 

-THE SCHOOL HAS 
FUNCTIONAL 
BOREHOLE 
-NO SCIENCE 
TEXTBOOKS SUPPLIED 
-SIGN BOARD YET TO 
BE ISSUED. 

51 GJSS VOKUNA MAIHA  RENOVATION OF 
EXAMINATION HALL 

GOOD -C0NSTRUCTION OF A 
BLOCK OF 2 
CLASSROOMS AND 
OFFICE TO WINDOW 
LEVEL 

GOOD -PAID TABLET YET 
TO BE ISSUED 
-BOREHOLE NOT 
PAID THE SCHOOL 
HAS A FUNCTIONAL 
BOREHOLE 
-COMLETION OF A 
BLOCK OF 2 
CLASSROOMS AND 
OFFICE 
-REHABILITATION 
OF (25) SEATS  

GOOD IMPROVED 
EROLMENT 
AND 
ATTENDANCE 
IN THE SCHOOL 

-NO SIGN BOARD SEEN  
-SCIENCE NOT 
SUPPLIED 
-RECOMMENDED FOR 
AWARD FOR GOOD 
PERFORMANCE 

52 GJSS MAIHA MAIHA RENOVATION OF 
EXAMINATION HALL 

GOOD -CONSTRUCTION OF 2 
BLOCKS OF 
CLASSROOMS AND 
OFFICE TO WINDOW 
LEVEL 

GOOD -PAID TABLET AND 
IT WAS ISSUED  
- BOREHOLE NOT 
PAID THE SCHOOL 
HAS 2 
 FUNCTIONAL 
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BOREHOLES 
-PURCHASE OF 
FURNITURE FOR THE 
PRINCIPAL AND THE 
VICE PRINCIPAL’s 
OFFICE 
-CONSTRUCTION OF 
(30) SEATS FOR 
STUDENTS 
-CONSTRUCTION OF 
TABLES AND CHAIRS 
FOR TEACHERS (25 

53 JIBA PRIMARY SCHOOL  MAIHA RENOVATION  OF A 
BLOCK OF TWO 
CLASSROOMS AND 
OFFICE 

GOOD CONSTRUCTION OF A 
BLOCK OF 2 
CLASSROOMS 

VERY GOOD COMPLETION OF A 
BLOCK OF 2 
CLASSROOMS 
-CONSTRUCTION OF 
SEATS FORPUPILS 
(50) 
-PAID FOR 
BOREHOLE, IT WAS 
DRILLED BUT YET TO 
BE COMPLETED  
-PAID TABLET AND 
IT WAS ISSUED 
-CONSTRUCTION OF 
TABLES AND CHAIRS 
FOR TEACHERS 2 

VERY GOOD MORE CLASSES 
AND SEATS HAS 
IMPROVED 
ENROLMENT 
AND 
ATTENDANCE 

 GOOD WORK BY THE 
SBMC 
-RECOMMENDED FOR 
AWARD 
-DATA RECORDS 
WELL-KEPT 
-SCINCE TEXTBOOKS 
YET TO BE SUPPLIED 
-NO SIGN BOARD SEEN 

54  GDJSS MAIHA MAIHA -CONSTRUCTON OF 
FURNITURE FOR 
STUDENT 3 SEATER DESK 
(60) 

GOOD -CONSTRUCTION OF 
SEATS FOR STUDENT 
-PURCHASE OF 
SCIENCE EQUIPMENT 
-CONSTRUCTION OF 
TABLES AND CHAIRS 
FOR STUDENT (20) 
-PURCHASE OF 
LABORATORY STOOL 
  

GOOD PURCHASE OF 
FURNITURE FOR THE 
PRINCIPAL’s OFFICE 
-CONSTRUCTION OF 
TABLES AND CHAIRS 
FOR TEACHERS (10) 
-PARTIAL 
CONSTRUCTON 
INSIDE THE SCHOOL 
LABORATORY 
-RENOVATION OF 2 
BLOCK OF VIP 
TOILETs WITH 3 
COMPARTMENTS 
-CONSTRUCTION OF 
BLOCK OF TOILET 
WITH 4 
COMPARTMENTS 
-PURCHASE OF 

VERY GOOD ENHANCE 
ENROLMENT 
AND 
ATTENDANCE 

RECOMMENDED FOR 
AWARD FOR GOOD 
PERFORMANCE 
-NO SIGN BOARD SEEN  
-SCHOOL HAS 
FUNCTIONAL 
BOREHOLE 
-NO SCINCE 
TEXTBOOKS SUPPLIED 
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LABORATORY 
EQUIPMENT FOR 
PHYICS, BIOLOGY 
AND CHEMISTRY 
-FURNITRUE FOR 
THE PRINCIPAL 
OFFICE 
-BOREHOLE NOT 
PAID THE SCHOOL 
HAS A FUNCTIONAL 
BOREHOLE 
-PAID TABLET AND 
IT WAS ISSUED  
-CONSTRUCTION OF 
SCHOOL 
LABORATORY 

55 LUDIGRA  SAGEN 
PRIMARY SCHOOL 

MAIHA RENOVATION OF A 
BLOCK OF 2 
CLASSROOMS  AND 
OFFICE 

GOOD RENOVATION OF 1 
BLOCK OF  2 
CLASSROOMS  

GOOD -PAID FOR 
BOREHOLE IT WAS   
DRILLED BUT YET TO 
BE COMPLETED  
-PAID FOR TABLET 
YET TO BE ISSUED 
- CONSTRUCTION OF 
BLOCK OF VIP 
TOILETS WITH 2 
COMPARTMENTS  
-CONSTRUCTION OF 
A BLOCK OF 1 OF 
CLASSROOMS FOR 
NURSERY  
- CONSTRUCTION OF 
(15) 3SEAT FOR 
STUDENT 
-CONSTRUCTION OF 
TABLES AND CHAIRS 
FOR TEACHERS (7) 
-COMPLETION OF A 
BLOCK OF 2 
CLASSROOMS AND 
OFFICE 

GOOD  MORE 
CLASSROOMS 
AND SEATS 
IMPROVES 
ENROLMENT 
AND 
RETENTION  

-GOOD WORK BY THE 
SBMC  
-DATA RECORD WELL-
KEPT 
-N0 SIGN BOARD SEEN 
-NO CHARTS SEN 
-RECOMMENDED FOR 
AWARD FOR GOOD 
PERFORMANCE 

56 LUDIRA BOYS PRIMARY 
SCHOOL 

MAIHA -RENOVATION OF 3 
CLASSROOMS AND 
OFFICE 

GOOD -COMPLETION OF 3 
CLASSROOMS AND 
OFFICE 
-CONSTRUCTION OF A 
BLOCK OF VIP TOILET 
WITH 4 

GOOD -PAID BOREHOLE 
BUT THE SCHOOL 
HAS 2 FUNCTIONAL 
BOREHOLE 
-PAID FOR TABLET 
BUT NOT ISSUED 

GOOD  -NO NEED FOR 
BOREHOLE, FOUND 
SHOULD BE USE FOR 
OTHER ACTIVITY 
-NO SIGN BOARD SEEN 
-NO SCIENCE 
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COMPARTMENTS YET 
-CONSTRUCTION OF 
A BLOCK OF 
CLASSROOM STILL 
ONGOING  

TEXTBOOKS SUPPLIED 
YRT  
-RECOMMENDED FOR 
AWARD FOR GOOD 
PERFORMANCE 

57 PAKKA PRIMARY SCHOOL MAIHA EXTENSION OF ELECTRIC 
POWER INTO THE 
SCHOOL 

GOOD -RENOVATION OF A 
BLOCK OF TOILETS 
WITH 4 
COMPARTMENTS 
-CONSTRUCTION OF 
DRAINAGE 

GOOD -PAID BOREHOLE, 
BUT THE SCHOOL 
HAS A FUNCTIONAL 
BOREHOLE 
-PAID TABLET NOT 
ISSUED YET 
-PURCHASE OF 
MODERN PRINTER 
(1) 
-PURCHASE OF 
OFFICE 
STATIONARIES 
-CONSTRUCTION OF 
TABLES AND CHAIRS 
FOR TEACHERS (20) 
-PURCASE OF WHITE 
BOARD (5) 
-PURCHASE OF 
CLINIC BED AND 
MATRASS (12) 
-PURCHASE OF 
GENERATOR 
-CONSTRUCTION OF 
A BLOCK OF VIP 
TOILET WITH 2 
COMPARTMENTS 
-REHABILITATION 
OF WINDOWS AND 
DOORS 

GOOD MORE CLASSES 
AND LEARNING 
EQUIPMENTS 
IMPROVES 
ENROLMENT 
AND 
ATTANDANCE 

GOOD WORK BY THE 
SBMC 
RECOMMENDED FOR 
AWARD FOR GOOD 
PERFORMANCE 
-FOUND FOR 
BOREHOLETO BE RE-
FOUNDED 
-GOOD WORK BUT DID 
NOT FOLLOW THE 
PROPER ORDER 

58 GDJSS PAKKA MAIHA RENOVATION OF STAFF 
ROOMS AND OFFICE 

GOOD CONSTRUCTION OF 3 
SEAT DESK FOR 
STUDENTS (50) WITH 
IRON ANGLE 
-CONSTRUCTION OF 
TABLES AND CHAIRS 
FOR TEACHERS (10)  

GOOD -NOT PAID FOR 
BOREHOLE SBMC 
HAS CONCULEDED 
THAT BOREHOLES 
WERE DRILLED 
SEVERAL TIMES BUT 
NO WATER 
-PAID FOR TABLET 
NOT ISSUED YET  
-CONSTRUCTION OF 
SEATS FOR 
STUDENTS (50) 

GOOD  MORE CLASSES 
HAS IMPROVE 
ENROLMENT 
AND 
ATTENDANCE 

GOOD WORK 
RECOMMENDED FOR 
AWARD FOR GOOD 
PERFORMANCE 
-N0 SIGN BORD SEEN  
-NO SCIENCE 
TEXTBOOK SUPPLIED 
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-CONSTRUCTION OF 
2 BLOCKS OF VIP 
TOILETS WITH 2 
COMPARTMENTS 
-REHABILITATION 
OF 2 BLOCKS OF 4 
CLASSROOMS  
-REHABILITATION 
OF WINDOWS AND 
DOORS OF 3 
CLASSROOMS AND 
EXAMINATION HALL 
-PURCHASE OF 
FURNITURE FOR THE 
PRINCIPAL’s OFFICE 
-PARTIAL 
RENOVATION OF 
ADMIN BLOCK  

59 LAINDE PRIMARY 
SCHOOL 

MAIHA RENOVATION OF ONE 
BLOCK OF 2 
CLASSROOMS  AND 
OFFICE 

VERY GOOD -CONSTRUCTION OF 2 
BLOCK OF TOILET 
WITH 2 
COMPARTMENTS 
EACH FOR PUPILS AND 
TEACHERS 

VERY GOOD -CONSTRUCTION OF 
TABLES AND CHAIRS 
FOR TEACHERS (18)  
-PAID BOREHOLE 
DRILLED, BUT YET 
TO BE COMPLETED 
-PAID TABLET BUT 
NOT ISSUED 
- CONSTRUCTION OF 
3 SEAT FOR 
STUDENT (51) 

VERY GOOD IMPROVED 
ENROLMENT 
AND 
ATTENDANCE 

-VERY GOOD WORK, 
RECOMMENDED FOR 
AWARD FOR GOOD 
PERFORMANCE. 

60 MAKSHA NURSERY  
PRIMARY SCHOOL 

MAIHA RENOVATION OF A 
BLOCK OF 2 
CLASSROOMS TO LINTER 
LEVEL 
-REHABILITATION OF A 
BLOCK OF 2 
CLASSROOMs AND 
OFFICE 

GOOD COMPLETION OF 1 
BLOCK OF 2 
CLASSROOMS 

GOOD -COMPLETION OF A 
BLOCK OF 2 
CLASROOMS 
-RENOVATION OF 
ONE BLOCK OF 2 
CLASSROOMS AND 
OFFICE 
- RENOVATION OF 1 
BLOCK OF 2 
CLASROOMS 
-PURCHASE OF 
PLASTIC CHAIRS FOR 
NURSERY PUPILS 
(200) 
-  RENOVATION OF 
A BLOCK OF  4 
TOILET WITH 3 

VERY GOOD ENHANCE 
ENROLMENT 
AND 
ATTENDANCE 

RECOMMENDED FOR 
AWARD FOR GOOD 
PERFORMANCE 
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COMPARTMENTS 
- CONSTRUCTION OF 
A BLOCK OF TOILET 
WITH 4 
COMPARTMENTS 
-BOREHOLE NOT 
PAID AS THE 
SCHOOL HAS THREE 
FUNCTIONAL 
BOREHOLES 
-TABLET PAID AND 
IT WAS ISSUED 
-REHABILITATION 
OF 3 SEAT DESK 
(110) 
CONSTRUCTION OF 
TABLES AND CHAIRS 
FOR TEACHERS (7) 

61 JALINGO PRIMARY 
SCHOOL 

MAIHA RENOVATION OF A 
BLOCK OF TWO 
CLASSROOMS 

GOOD -PURCHASE OF 
COMPUTER AND 
DESK-TOP 8 SETS  
-PURCHASE OF 2 
PRINTER FOR THE 
SCHOOL 10 SETS OF 
UPS 

GOOD -CONSTRUCTION OF 
3 SEAT DESK WITH 
ANGLE IRON (40) 
-CONSTRUCTION OF 
TABLES AND CHAIRS 
FOR TEACHERS AND 
HEAD-MASTER (31) 
-CARPET 
-PAID TABLET AND 
WAS ISSUED 
-BOREHOLE NOT 
PAID FOR, THE 
SCHOOL HAS A 
FUNCTIONAL 
BOREHOLE 
-CONSTRUCTION OF 
STAFF ROOM 

GOOD IMPROVED 
ENROLMENT 
AND 
ATTEDANCE 

-THE SCHOOL HAS 
FUNCTIONAL 
BOREHOLE 
-NO SCIENCE 
TEXTBOOKS SUPPLIED 
-SIGN BOARD YET TO 
BE ISSUED. 

62 HOLE PRIMARY SCHOOL MAIHA RENOVATION  OF BLOCK 
OF 3 CLASSROOMS AND 
OFFICE 

GOOD -CONSTRUCTION OF A 
BLOCK OF VIP TOILET 
WITH 4 
COMPARTMENTS 
-CONSTRUCTION OF 
TABLES AND CHAIRS 
FOR TEACHERS (10) 

GOOD -PAID BOREHOLE IT 
WAS DRILLED BUT 
YET TO BE 
COMPLETED 
-PAID TABLET AND 
IT WAS ISSUED 
-CONSTRUCTION OF 
TABLES AND CHAIRS 
FOR TEACHERS (10) 
- CONSTRUCTION OF 
SEATS FOR PUILS 

GOOD MORE CLASSES 
AND SEATS 
IMPROVED 
ENROLMENT 
ATTENDANCE  
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WITH ANGLE 
IRON(41) 

63 NDUKU 1 PRIMARY 
SCHOOL 

MUBI 
SOUTH 

-RENOVATION OF A 
BLOCK OF 2 
CLASSROOMS AND 
OFFICE 
-CONSTRUCTION OF (10) 
SEATS  

VERY GOOD -CONSTRUCTION OF A 
BLOCK OF ONE 
CLASSROOM 
-REHABILITATION OF 
ONE BOREHOLE  

VERY GOOD -PAID BOREHOLE 
BUT YET TO BE 
COMPLETED, THE 
SCHOOL HAS A 
FUNCTIONAL 
BOREHOLE 
-PAID TABLET IT 
WAS ISSUED 
-CONSTRUCTION OF 
TABLES AND CHAIRS 
FOR TEACHERS (8) 
-CONSTRUCTION OF 
A BLOCK OF VIP 
TOILETS WITH 2 
COMPARTMENTS 

GOOD INCREASED IN 
ATTENDANCE 
AND 
ENROLMENT 

GOOD WORK BY THE 
SBMC  
-DATA WELL-KEP-
RECOMMENDED FOR 
AWARD FOR GOOD 
PERFORMANCE 
-NO SIGN SEEN 
-SCIENCE TEXTBOOKS 
NOT ISSUED  
 

64 KAGI PRIMARY SCHOOL  MUBI 
SOUTH 

-CONSTRUCTION OF 
SEATS (40) 

GOOD -CONSTRUCTION OF A 
BLOCK OF ONE 
CLASSROOMS 

GOOD -CONSTRUCTION OF 
3 SEATER DESK (50) 
-PAID TABLET AND 
IT WAS ISSUED 
-CONSTRUCTION OF 
A BLOCK OF VIP 
TOILETS WITH 2 
COMPARTMENTS 
-CONSTRUCTION OF 
OFFICE CABINET 

GOOD PUPILS NOW 
HAVE MORE 
SEATS WHICH 
ENHANCE 
LEARNING 

-GOOD JOB BY THE 
SBMC 
-RECOMMENDED FOR 
AWARD 
-NO CHRTS SEEN  
-NO SIGN BOARD SEEN 
-SCIENCE NOT 
SUPPLIED 

65 BAJAULE PRIMARY 
SCHOOL 

MUBI 
SOUTH 

RENOVATION OF A 
BLOCK OF 2 
CLASSROOMS AND 
OFFICE 

GOOD -RENOVATION OF 2 
BLOCK OF 
CLASSROOMS AND 
OFFICE 

GOOD -CONSTRUCTION OF 
2 BLOCK OF TOILETS 
WITH 2 
COMPARTMENTS  
-PAID BOREHOLE 
BUT NOT DRILLED 
THE SCHOOL HAS A 
FUNCTIONAL 
BOREHOLE 
-CONSTRUCTION OF 
SEATS (35)  
-CONSTRUCTION OF 
TABLES AND CHAIRS 
FOR TEACHERS 9 

GOOD PROVISION OF 
LEARNING 
SPACE FOR 
STUDENT 

GOOD WORK BY THE 
SBMC 
RECOMMEDNED FOR 
AWAED FOR GOOD 
PERFORMANCE 
CHANGE PROJECT SITE  
-NO SIGN BORD SEEN 
-SCIENCE SUPPLIED. 

66 LAMURDE PRIMARY 
SCHOOL 

MUBI 
SOUTH 

 -RENOVATION OF A 
BLOCK OF TOILETS WITH 
3 COMPARTMENTS 
-PURCHASE OF 

VERY GOOD -CONSTRUCTION OF 
SEATS (91) FOR PUPILS 

GOOD -CONSTRUCTION OF 
A BLOCK OF TOILETS 
WITH 2 
COMPARTMENTS  

GOOD PUPILS NOW 
HAVE MORE 
SEATS AND 
LEARNING 

GOOD WORK BY THE 
SBMC  
-NO SIGNBOARD SEEN 
-SCIENCE TEXBOOKS 
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LEARNING MARTERIALS 
AND FOR THE CLINIC 

-PAID BOREHOLE 
BUT YET TO BE 
DRILLE-PAID TABLET 
AND IT WAS ISSUED 
-C0NSTRUCTION OF 
SEATS (64) 

SPACE SUPPLIED 
-RECOMMENDED FOR 
AWARD FOR GOOD 
PERFORMANCE 

67 GAYA PRIMARY SCHOOL MUBI 
SOUTH  

RENOVATION OF A 
BLOCK OF CLASSROOMS 

GOOD -CONSTRUCTION OF 3 
SEATER DESK (100) 

GOOD -PAID TABLET AND 
IT WAS ISSUED 
-PAID BOREHOLE 
YET TO BE DRILLED 
-CONSTRUCTION OF 
3 SEATER (45) 
ANGLE IRON 
-CONSTRUCTION OF 
TABLES AND CHAIRS 
FOR TEACHERS (5)  
-CONSTRUCTION OF 
TABLE AND CHAIR 
FOR HEADMASTER 
-CONSTRUCTION OF 
2 BLOCK OF TOILETS 
WITH 3 
COMPARTMENTS 
-RENOVATION OF 
SCHOOL CLINIC 
-WELDING OF 
WINWODS OF (10) 
CLASSROOMS  
-CONSTRUCTION OF 
DOORS FOR 3 
CLASSROOMS  
-REHABILITATION 
OF 3SEATER DESK 
(120 PCS) 

VERY GOOD PUPILS NOW 
HAVE MORE 
SEATS AND 
MORE 
LEARNING 
SPACE 
INCREASE  
ENROLMENT 
AND 
ATTENDANCE  

AN EXCELLEN T WORK 
BY THE SBMC WITH 
PRUDENT 
MANAGEMENT  
-RECOMMENDED FOR 
AWARD FOR GOOD 
PERFORMANC-NO 
SIGN BOARD SEEN 
-NO SCIENCE 
TEXTBOOKS SUPPLIED 

68 GEREWOL PRIMARY 
SCHOOL  

MUBI 
SOUTH 

RENOVATION OF A 
BLOCK OF 2 
CLASSROOMS 

GOOD -CONSTRUCTION OF 4 
SEATER DESK FOR 
STUDENTS (90) 
-CONSTRUCTION OF 
TABLES AND CHAIRS 
FOR TEACHERS (16) 
-WELDING OF 6 
WINDOWS AND 
DOORS  

VERY GOOD -CONSTRUCTION OF 
A BLOCK OF TOILETS 
WITH 2 
COMPARTMENTS  
-CONSTRUCTION OF 
TABLES AND CHAIRS 
FOR TEACHERS (12) 
-C0MPLETION OF A 
BLOCK OF 2 
CLASSROOMS AND 
OFFICE  
-PAID TABLET IT 

GOOD MORE CLASSES 
AND 
AVAILABILITY 
OF TOILETS IT 
INCREASED THE 
ENROLMENTS 
AND 
ATTENDANCE 

GOOD JOB BY THE 
SBMC 
RECOMMENDED FOR 
AWARD FOR GOOD 
PERFORMANCE 
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WAS ISSUED 
-PAID BOREHOLE IT 
WAS DRILLED BUT 
YET TO BE 
COMPLETED 

69 SABON PEGI MUBI 
SOUTH 

RENOVATION OF A 
BLOCK OF 2 
CLASSROOMS 

GOOD -CONSTRUCTION OF 4 
SEATER DESK 
-CONSTRUCTION OF 
TABLES AND CHAIRS 
FOR TEACHERS 6 
-WELDING OF 6 
CLASSROOMS AND 
DOORS 

VERY GOOD -C0NSTRUCTION OF 
A BLOCK OF TOILETS 
WITH 2 
COMPARTMENTS 
-CONSTRUCTION OF 
SEATS FOR PUPILS 
40 ANGLE IRON  
-CONSTRUCTION OF 
TABLES AND CHAIRS 
FOR TEACHERS 15  
-CONSTRUCTION OF 
TABLES AND CHAIRS 
FOR THE 
HEADMASTER 
-PAID TABLET IT 
WAS ISSUED 
-PAID BOREHOLE IT 
WAS DRILLED BUT 
YET TO BE 
COMPLETED 

VERY GOOD -PUPILSNOW 
HAVE MORE 
SEATS WHICH 
ENHANCE 
LEARNING 
-IT HAS ALSO 
IMPROVED 
ENROLMENT 
AND 
ATTENDANCE 

-GOOD WORK BY THE 
SBMC 
-NO SIGN BOARD SEEN  
-SCIENCE TEXTBOOKS 
SUPPLIED 
-NO CHARTS SEEN 
-RECOMMENDED FOR 
AWARD  

70 ARMY CHILDREN 
PRIMARY SCHOOL 

MUBI 
SOUTH 

REOVATION OF A BLOCK 
OF 2 CLASSROOMS 

GOOD ROOFING AND 
CEILING OF A BLOCK 
OF 2 CLASSROOMS 

GOOD -CONSTRUCTION OF 
SEATS (40) 
-PAID FOR TABLET IT 
WAS ISSUED 
-CONSTRUCTION OF 
TABLES AND CHAIRS 
FOR TEACHERS (7) 
-PAID FOR 
BOREHOLE IT WAS 
DRILLED BUT YET TO 
BE COMPLETED 

GOOD MORE SEATS 
HAS ENHANCE 
ENROLMENT 
AND 
ATTENDANCE 

 GOOD WORK BY THE 
SBMC 
-NO SIGN BOAED SEEN 
-NO CHARTS SEEN 
-SCIENCE TEXBOOKS 
NOT ISSUED 

71 BAJAULE JSS MUBI 
SOUTH 

 RENOVATION OF A 
BLOCK OF 3 
CLASSROOMS AND THE 
STAFF ROOM 

VERY GOOD -CONSTRUCTION OF 
SEATS 40 
-PURCHASE OF 
FURNITURE FOR THE 
PRINCIPAL’s OFFICE 
AND STAFF ROOM 

GOOD -CONSTRUCTION OF 
SEATS FOR 
STUDENTS 20 
-PAID TABLET AND 
IT WAS ISSUED  
-BOREHOLE OT 
PAID, THE SCHOOL 
HAS FUNCTIONAL 
BOREHOLE 

VERY GOOD MORE SEATS 
PROVIDED FOR 
THE SCHOOL 
HAS IMPROVED 
ENROLMENT 
AND 
ATTENDANCE 

-GOOD JOB BY THE 
SBMC 
-SIGN BOARD SEEN  
-SCIENCE TEXTBOOKS 
NOT SUPPLIED 
-RECOMMENDED FOR 
AWARD FOR GOOD 
PERFORMANCE 
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-CONSTRUCTION OF 
VIP TOILETS WITH 2 
COMPARTMENT 
-RENOVATION OF A 
BLOCK OF VIP 
TOILETS WITH 2 
COMPARTMENTS 
-CONSTRUCTION OF 
TABLES AND CHAIRS 
FOR TEACHERS 10 
-CONSTRUCTION OF 
BOOK SHELVE 
-PURCHASE OF 2 
DESK-TOP 
-PURCHASE OF 
GENERATOR  
-PURCHASE OF 2 
ELECTRIC STANDING 
FAN 
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ADSEPIP-AF/ SBMC Sign Board at Matsimin 

Primary School Maiha LGEA Adamawa 

State M&E by Consultant Team (Malafa 

Aminu and Mabel Haziel) 3/6/2020 

SBMC Renovated a Block of three Classrooms and 

Office at Matsimin Primary School Maiha  LGEA 

Adamawa State using ₦2,500,000 3rd  ADSEPIP-AF 

SIP Grant by World Bank M&E by Consultant Team 

(Malafa Aminu and Mabel Haziel) 03/6/2020 

3/6/2020 

SBMC Constructed seats for Pupils at Matsimin 

Primary School Maiha  LGEA Adamawa State 

Quality of work is good as angle iron was used 

World Bank Assisted Project M&E by Consultant 

Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel Haziel) 

03/6/2020 

SBMC Renovated a Block of two Classrooms 

and  Office at Matsimin Primary School 

Maiha LGEA Adamawa State using ₦500,000 

1st ADSEPIP-AF SIP Grant by World Bank M&E 

by Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu and 

Mabel Haziel) 03/6/2020 
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Rehabilitation of 10 windows and 3 doors by 

SBMC/ADSEPIP-AF using ₦500,000 1st SIP 

Grant World Bank at Kwamboon Primary 

School Maiha LGEA Adamawa State M&E by 

Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel 

Haziel) 3/6/2020 

Borehole drilled at Matsimin Primary School 

Maiha Adamawa State using 2,500,000 3rd 

SIP Grant but not completed yet as work is 

going on. However the School has a 

functional Borehole M&E by Consultant 

Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel Haziel) 

03/6/2020 

SBMC Renovated a Block of three 

Classrooms and Office at Matsimin Primary 

School Maiha LGEA Adamawa State using 

₦2,500,000 3rd SIP Grant by World Bank 

M&E by Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu and 

Mabel Haziel) 3/6/2020 

A Block of Toilet with 2 Compartments 

constructed using SIP ₦1,000,000 2nd SIP 

Grant SBMC/ SEPIP-AF World Bank at 

Matsimin Primary School Maiha LGEA 

Adamawa State M&E by Consultant Team 

(Malafa Aminu and Mabel Haziel) 3/6/2020 
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Construction of a Block of 2 classrooms ongoing  

by SBMC/ADSEPIP-AF using ₦2,500,000 3rd SIP 

Grant World Bank at Kwamboon Primary School 

Maiha LGEA Adamawa State M&E by Consultant 

Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel Haziel) 3/6/2020 

Construction of a Block of 2 classrooms ongoing  

by SBMC/ADSEPIP-AF using ₦2,500,000 3rd SIP 

Grant World Bank at Kwamboon Primary School 

Maiha LGEA Adamawa State M&E by Consultant 

Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel Haziel) 3/6/2020 

 

Rehabilitation of 10 windows and 3 doors by 

SBMC/ADSEPIP-AF using ₦500,000 1st SIP Grant 

World Bank at Kwamboon Primary School Maiha 

LGEA Adamawa State M&E by Consultant Team 

(Malafa Aminu and Mabel Haziel) 3/6/2020 

Borehole drilled at Kwamboon Primary School 

Maiha Adamawa State using ₦2,500,000 SIP 

Grant 3rd Grant World Bank but not completed 

yet as work is going on M&E by Consultant Team 

(Malafa Aminu and Mabel Haziel) 3/6/2020  
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SBMC Renovated a Block of two Classrooms 

and Office at Lainde Primary School Maiha 

LGEA Adamawa State using ₦500,000 1st SIP 

Grant to by World Bank M&E by Consultant 

Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel Haziel) 

03/6/2020 

A Block of VIP Toilet with 2 Compartments 

constructed using SIP using ₦1,000,000 2nd SIP 

Grant  by SBMC/ SEPIP-AF World Bank at Lainde 

Primary School Maiha LGEA Adamawa State 

M&E by Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu and 

Mabel Haziel) 3/6/2020 

A Block of VIP Toilet with 1 Compartment 

constructed for male Pupils using SIP using 

₦1,000,000 2nd SIP Grant SBMC/ SEPIP-AF 

World Bank at Lainde Primary School Maiha 

LGEA Adamawa State M&E by Consultant 

Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel 

Haziel)3/6/2020 

 

 

A Block of VIP Toilet with 1 Compartment 

constructed for female Pupils using SIP using 

₦1,000,000 2nd SIP Grant SBMC/ SEPIP-AF 

World Bank at Lainde Primary School Maiha 

LGEA Adamawa State M&E by Consultant 

Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel Haziel) 

3/6/2020 
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SBMC Renovated a Block of two Classrooms 

at Gashiga Primary School Maiha LGEA 

Adamawa State using ₦500,000 1st Grant to 

SIP of World Bank SEPIP-AF M&E by 

Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel 

Haziel) 3/6/2020 

SBMC constructing a Block of two 

Classrooms and an Office at Gashiga Primary 

School ongoing Maiha LGEA Adamawa State 

using ₦2,500,000  3rd SIP Grant by World 

Bank SEPIP-AF M&E by Consultant Team 

(Malafa Aminu and Mabel Haziel) 3/6/2020 

 

SBMC Renovated a Block of two Classrooms 

and an Office at Gashiga Primary School 

Maiha LGEA Adamawa State using 

₦1,000,000 2nd SIP Grant by World Bank 

SEPIP-AF M&E by Consultant Team (Malafa 

Aminu and Mabel Haziel) 3/6/2020 

 

SBMC Renovated a Block of two Classrooms 

and Office at Gashiga Primary School Maiha 

LGEA Adamawa State using ₦1,000,000 2nd 

Grant to SIP by World Bank SEPIP-AF M&E by 

Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel 

Haziel) 3/6/2020 

 3/62020 
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SBMC Renovated a Block of two Staff rooms at 

GJSS Maiha LGEA Adamawa State using 

₦1,000,000 2nd SIP Grant by World Bank SEPIP-

AF M&E by Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu and 

Mabel Haziel) 3/6/2020 

 

Ceiling of a classroom by SBMC Gashiga 

Primary School Maiha LGEA Adamawa State 

using ₦1,000,000 2nd SIP Grant ADSEPIP-AF 

World Bank SEPIP-AF M&E by Consultant 

Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel Haziel) 

3/6/2020 

SBMC Renovated a Block of Principal Office at 

GJSS Maiha LGEA Adamawa State using 

₦1,000,000 1st SIP Grant by World Bank SEPIP-

AF M&E by Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu 

and Mabel Haziel) 3/6/2020 

 

SBMC Renovated a Block of Examination Hall at 

GJSS Maiha LGEA Adamawa State using 

₦500,000 1st SIP Grant by World Bank SEPIP-AF 

M&E by Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu and 

Mabel Haziel) 3/6/2020 
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Overhead Water Tank at GJSS Maiha LGEA 

Adamawa State they Don’t need Borehole as a 

functional Borehole is already there M&E by 

Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel 

Haziel)  3/6/2020 

 

A Block of VIP Toilet with 4 Compartments 

constructed using SIP using ₦1,000,000 2nd SIP 

Grant SBMC/ SEPIP-AF World Bank at Mazulva 

Primary School Maiha LGEA Adamawa State 

M&E by Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu and 

Mabel Haziel 3/6/2020 

 

 SBMC Constructed seats for Pupils at Mazulva 

Primary School using ₦2,500,000 3rd SIP Grant 

Maiha  LGEA Adamawa State Quality of work is 

good as angle iron was used World Bank 

Assisted Project M&E by Consultant Team 

(Malafa Aminu and Mabel Haziel) 3/6/2020 

 

A Block of VIP Toilet with 2 Compartments constructed 

using SIP using ₦1,000,000 2nd SIP Grant SBMC/ SEPIP-AF 

World Bank at Mazulva Primary School Maiha LGEA 

Adamawa State M&E by Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu 

and Mabel Haziel) 3/6/2020 
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SBMC constructed Tables and Chairs for Teachers at 

Mazulva Primary School Maiha LGEA Adamawa State 

using ₦2,500,000 3rd SIP Grant SEPIP-AF World Bank 

M&E by Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel 

Haziel) 3/6/2020 

SBMC Renovated a Block of two Classrooms at 

Maksha Nursery and Primary School Maiha 

LGEA Adamawa State using ₦500,000 1st SIP 

Grant by World Bank SEPIP-AF M&E by 

Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel 

Haziel) 3/6/2020 

SBMC Renovated a Block of two Classrooms and 

Office at Maksha Nursery and Primary School 

Maiha LGEA Adamawa State using ₦2,500,000 

3rd SIP Grant by World Bank SEPIP-AF M&E by 

Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel 

Haziel) 3/6/2020  

ADSEPIP-AF/SBMC Sign Board at Maksha 

Nursery and Primary School Maiha LGEA 

Adamawa State M&E by Consultant Team 

(Malafa Aminu and Mabel Haziel) 3/6/2020  
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A Block of Toilet with 3 Compartments before 

intervention of SBMC/ SEPIP-AF World Bank at 

Maksha Primary School Maiha LGEA Adamawa State 

M&E by Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel 

Haziel) 3/6/2020 

 SBMC Rehabilitated seats for Pupils using 

₦2,500,000 3rd SIP Grant at Maksha Nursery and  

Primary School Maiha  LGEA Adamawa State 

Quality of work is good as angle iron was used 

World Bank Assisted Project M&E by Consultant 

Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel Haziel) 

3/6/2020 

 

SBMC Purchased plastic seats for Nursery Pupils 

using ₦2,500,000 3rd SIP Grant at Maksha 

Nursery and Primary School Maiha  LGEA 

Adamawa State World Bank Assisted Project 

M&E by Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu and 

Mabel Haziel) 3/6/2020 

 

A Block of VIP Toilet with 3 Compartments 

renovated using ₦2,500,00 3rd SIP Grant SBMC/ 

SEPIP-AF World Bank at Maksha Primary School 

Maiha LGEA Adamawa State M&E by Consultant 

Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel Haziel) 3/6/2020  
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SBMC constructed Tables for Teachers using SIP 

using ₦2,500,000 3rd SIP Grant SBMC/ SEPIP-AF 

World Bank at Maksha Primary School Maiha LGEA 

Adamawa State M&E by Consultant Team (Malafa 

Aminu and Mabel Haziel) 3/6/2020 

SBMC Purchased plastic seats for Nursery Pupils 

using ₦2,500,000 3rd SIP Grant at Maksha Nursery 

and Primary School Maiha  LGEA Adamawa State 

Quality of work is good as angle iron was used World 

Bank Assisted Project M&E by Consultant Team 

(Malafa Aminu and Mabel Haziel) 3/6/2020 

 

Borehole at Maksha Primary School Maiha 

LGEA Adamawa State they don’t need 

Borehole has 3 functional Boreholes 

already M&E by Consultant Team (Malafa 

Aminu and Mabel Haziel) 3/6/2020  

 

A Block of VIP Toilet with 2 Compartments 

renovated using 2,500,000 3rd SIP Grant SBMC/ 

SEPIP-AF World Bank at Maksha Primary School 

Maiha LGEA Adamawa State M&E by Consultant 

Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel Haziel) 3/6/2020 
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SBMC purchased Printer at Jalingo Maiha 

Primary School Maiha LGEA Adamawa 

State using ₦1,000,000 2nd SIP Grant 

ADSEPIP-AF World Bank M&E by 

Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu and 

Mabel Haziel 3/6/2020 

SBMC purchased Computer Desktop for Pupils 

at Jalingo Maiha Primary School Maiha LGEA 

Adamawa State using ₦1,000,000 2nd SIP Grant 

ADSEPIP-AF World Bank M&E by Consultant 

Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel Haziel) 

3/6/2020 

ADSEPIP-AF/SBMC Sign Board at Jalingo 

Maiha Primary School Maiha Adamawa 

State M&E by Consultant Team (Malafa 

Aminu and Mabel Haziel) 3/6/2020 

Borehole at Jalingo Maiha Primary School Maiha 

LGEA Adamawa State the School Don’t need 

Borehole as they have functional Borehole already 

M&E by Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu and 

Mabel Haziel) 3/6/2020 
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ADSEPIP-AF/SBMC Sign Board at Hole 

Primary School Maiha LGEA Adamawa 

State M&E by Consultant Team (Malafa 

Aminu and Mabel Haziel) 3/6/2020 

 

SBMC constructed staff room for Teachers at 

Jalingo Maiha Primary School Maiha LGEA 

Adamawa State using ₦2,500,000 3rd SIP Grant 

ADSEPIP-AF World Bank M&E by Consultant 

Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel Haziel) 

3/6/2020 

SBMC Purchased of Computer Desktop at 

Jalingo Maiha Primary School Maiha LGEA 

Adamawa State using ₦1,000,000 2nd SIP 

Grant ADSEPIP-AF World Bank M&E by 

Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel 

Haziel) 3/6/2020 

 

SBMC purchased chairs for Teachers at 

Jalingo Maiha Primary School Maiha LGEA 

Adamawa State using ₦1,000,000 2nd SIP 

Grant ADSEPIP-AF World Bank M&E by 

Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel 

Haziel) 3/6/2020 
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SBMC Renovated a Block of two Classrooms 

and Office at Hole Primary School Maiha LGEA 

Adamawa State using ₦500,00 1st SIP Grant by 

World Bank M&E by Consultant Team (Malafa 

Aminu and Mabel Haziel) 3/6/2020 

A Block of VIP Toilet with 4 Compartments 

renovated using ₦1,000,00 SIP 2nd Grant 

SBMC/ SEPIP-AF World Bank at Hole Primary 

School Maiha LGEA Adamawa State M&E by 

Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel 

Haziel) 3/6/2020 

 

A Block of VIP Toilet with 4 Compartments 

renovated using ₦1,000,000 SIP 2nd Grant 

SBMC/ SEPIP-AF World Bank at Hole Primary 

School Maiha LGEA Adamawa State M&E by 

Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel 

Haziel 3/6/2020 

 

SBMC Constructed 3-Seater Desk at Hole  Primary School 

Maiha using ₦2,500,000 3rd SIP Grant LGEA Adamawa State 

Quality of work is good as angle iron was used World Bank 

Assisted Project M&E by Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu and 

Mabel Haziel) 3/6/2020 
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Borehole drilled at Hole Primary School Maiha Adamawa 

State using ₦2,500,00 SIP Grant SEPIP-AF World Bank but 

not completed yet as work is going on M&E by Consultant 

Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel Haziel) 3/6/2020 

SBMC Renovated a Block of two Classrooms 

and an Office at Jiba Primary School Maiha 

LGEA Adamawa State using ₦500,000 1st 

Grant to SIP by World Bank SEPIP-AF M&E by 

Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel 

Haziel) 3/6/2020 

 

SBMC Renovated a Block of two Classrooms 

and an Office at Jiba Primary School Maiha 

LGEA Adamawa State using ₦500,000 1st SIP 

Grant by World Bank SEPIP-AF M&E by 

Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel 

Haziel) 3/6/2020 

 

ADSEPIP-AF/SBMC Sign Board at Jiba Primary 

School Maiha LGEA Adamawa State M&E by 

Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel 

Haziel) 3/6/2020 
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Malafa Aminu and Mabel Haziel M&E 

Consultant Team at Headmaster Jiba 

Primary School Office going through  

World Bank Assisted Projects records 

3/6/2020 

Borehole drilled at Jiba Primary School Maiha 

Adamawa State using ₦2,500,000 SIP Grant 

SEPIP-AF World Bank but not completed yet as 

work is going on M&E by Consultant Team 

(Malafa Aminu and Mabel Haziel) 3/6/2020 

 

SBMC Constructed a Block of two Classrooms 

at Jiba Primary School Maiha LGEA Adamawa 

State using ₦1,000,000 2nd SIP Grant by World 

Bank SEPIP-AF M&E by Consultant Team 

(Malafa Aminu and Mabel Haziel) 3/6/2020 

 

SBMC Constructed 1 seater seats for Pupils using 

₦2,500,000 3rd SIP Grant at Jiba Primary School Maiha  

LGEA Adamawa State Quality of work is good as angle 

iron was used  SEPIP-AF World Bank Assisted Project 

M&E by Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel 

Haziel)3/6/2020 
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SBMC constructed Laboratory Stools and Equipments 

for Chemistry, Physics and Biology for Students at 

GJSS Maiha  using ₦2,500,000 SIP 3rd Grant SBMC/ 

SEPIP-AF World Bank at GJSS Maiha LGEA Adamawa 

State M&E by Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu and 

Mabel Haziel) 4/6/2020 

SBMC Contructed Laboratory Stools and some 

Chemical Reagents for Students at at GJSS Maiha  

using ₦2,500,000 SIP 3rd Grant SBMC/ SEPIP-AF 

World Bank at GJSS Maiha LGEA Adamawa State 

M&E by Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel 

Haziel) 4/6/2020 

SBMC Furnitured Principal Office at GJSS Maiha 

using ₦2,500,000 SIP 3rd Grant SBMC/ SEPIP-AF 

World Bank at GJSS Maiha LGEA Adamawa 

State M&E by Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu 

and Mabel Haziel) 4/6/2020 

SBMC Constructed Laboratory Stools for Students 

at GJSS Maiha using ₦2,500,000 SIP 3rd Grant 

SBMC/ SEPIP-AF World Bank at GJSS Maiha LGEA 

Adamawa State M&E by Consultant Team (Malafa 

Aminu and Mabel Haziel) 4/6/2020 
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A Block of VIP Toilet with 4 Compartments 

constructed using ₦2,500,000 SIP 3rd Grant SBMC/ 

SEPIP-AF World Bank at GJSS Maiha LGEA 

Adamawa State M&E by Consultant Team (Malafa 

Aminu and Mabel Haziel) 4/6/2020 

ADSEPIP-AF/SBMC Sign Board of 

Ludigra Sagen Nursery and Primary 

School Maiha LGEA Adamawa State 

M&E by Consultant Team (Malafa 

Aminu and Mabel Haziel) 4/6/2020 

Malafa Aminu and Mabel Consultant 

Team at Principal Office GJSS Maiha 

LGEA Adamawa State going through 

SEPIP-AF World Bank Assisted  Project 

records 4/06/2020 

A Block of VIP Toilet with 3 Compartments 

renovated using ₦2,500,000 SIP 3rd Grant 

SBMC/ SEPIP-AF World Bank at GJSS Maiha 

LGEA Adamawa State M&E by Consultant Team 

(Malafa Aminu and Mabel Haziel)  4/6/2020 
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SBMC Renovated a Block of two Classrooms at 

Ludigra Sagen Primary School Maiha LGEA Adamawa 

State using ₦500,000 1st Grant to SIP by World Bank 

SEPIP-AF M&E by Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu 

and Mabel Haziel) 4/6/2020 

Borehole drilled at Ludigra Sagen Nursery and 

Primary School Maiha Adamawa State using 

₦2,500,000 SIP Grant SEPIP-AF but not completed 

yet as work is going on M&E by Consultant Team 

(Malafa Aminu and Mabel Haziel) 3/6/2020 

SBMC Renovated a Block of two Classrooms 

at Ludigra Sagen Primary School Maiha LGEA 

Adamawa State using ₦1,000,000 2nd Grant 

to SIP by World Bank SEPIP-AF M&E by 

Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel 

Haziel)  4/6/2020 

Two Blocks of VIP Toilet with 2 Compartments 

each constructed using ₦2,500,000 SIP 3rd Grant 

SBMC/ SEPIP-AF World Bank at Ludigra Sagen 

Primary School Maiha LGEA Adamawa State M&E 

by Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel 

Haziel)  4/6/2020 
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Construction of a Block of classroom for Nursery Pupils 

ongoing at at Ludigra Sagen Primary School Maiha 

LGEA Adamawa State using ₦2,500,000  3rd  Grant SIP 

by World Bank SEPIP-AF M&E by Consultant Team 

(Malafa Aminu and Mabel Haziel)   4/6/2020 

Malafa Aminu and Mabel Consultant Team at 

Ludigra Sagen Primary School Maiha LGEA 

Adamawa State going through SEPIP-AF World 

Bank Project records 4/06/2020 

Back-view SBMC Renovated a Block of two 

Classrooms at Ludigra Sagen Primary School 

Maiha LGEA Adamawa State using ₦1,000,000 2nd 

Grant SIP by World Bank SEPIP-AF M&E by 

Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel Haziel 

4/6/2020 

 

SBMC Renovated a Block of two Classrooms at 

Ludigra Sagen Primary School Maiha LGEA Adamawa 

State using ₦500,000 1st Grant to SIP by World Bank 

SEPIP-AF M&E by Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu 

and Mabel Haziel)  4/6/2020 
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ADSEPIP-AF/SBMC Sign Board at Ludigra Boys 

Primary School Maiha Adamawa State M&E by 

Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel 

Haziel)   4/6/2020 

SBMC Renovated a Block of two Classrooms and 

Office at Ludigra Boys Primary School Maiha LGEA 

Adamawa State using ₦500,000 1st  Grant to SIP by 

World Bank SEPIP-AF M&E by Consultant Team 

(Malafa Aminu and Mabel Haziel 4/6/2020 

 

A Block of VIP Toilet with 4 Compartments 

constructed using ₦1,000,000 SIP 2nd Grant SBMC/ 

SEPIP-AF World Bank at Ludigra Boys Primary School 

Maiha LGEA Adamawa State M&E by Consultant 

Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel Haziel 4/6/2020 

 

Borehole drilled at Ludigra Boys Primary School 

Maiha Adamawa State using ₦2,500,000 SIP 

Grant SEPIP-AF World Bank but not completed yet 

as work is going on M&E by Consultant Team 

(Malafa Aminu and Mabel Haziel)  3/6/2020 
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SBMC constructed Drainage using ₦1,000,000 

SIP 2nd Grant SBMC/ SEPIP-AF World Bank at 

Pakka Primary School Maiha LGEA Adamawa 

State M&E by Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu 

and Mabel Haziel 4/6/2020 

SBMC constructed Tables and Chairs for 

Teachers using ₦2,500,000 SIP 3rd Grant SBMC/ 

SEPIP-AF World Bank at Pakka Primary School 

Maiha LGEA Adamawa State M&E by 

Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel 

Haziel 4/6/2020 

SBMC purchased Generator, Printer and Office 

Stationaries using ₦2,500,000 SIP 3rd Grant SBMC/ 

SEPIP-AF World Bank at Pakka Primary School 

Maiha LGEA Adamawa State M&E by Consultant 

Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel Haziel 4/6/2020 

Malafa Aminu and Mabel Haziel Consultant 

Team at Ludigra Boys Primary School Maiha 

LGEA Adamawa State going through SEPIP-AF 

World Bank Project records 4/06/2020 
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 Construction of a Block of VIP Toilet with 2 

Compartments ongoing using ₦2,500,000 SIP 3rd Grant 

SBMC/ SEPIP-AF World Bank at Pakka Primary School 

Maiha LGEA Adamawa State State M&E by Consultant 

Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel Haziel 4/6/2020 

Rehabilitation of Doors and Windows of using 

₦2,500,000 SIP 3rd Grant SBMC/SEPIP-AF World 

Bank at Pakka Primary School Maiha LGEA 

Adamawa State State M&E by Consultant Team 

(Malafa Aminu and Mabel Haziel 4/6/2020 

ADSEPIP-AF/SBMC Sign Board at GJSS Pakka 

Maiha Adamawa State State not fixed M&E by 

Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel 

Haziel 4/6/2020 

 

Rehabilitation of Doors and Windows using ₦2,500,00 SIP 3rd 

Grant SBMC/SEPIP-AF World Bank at Pakka Primary School 

Maiha LGEA Adamawa State State M&E by Consultant Team 

(Malafa Aminu and Mabel Haziel 4/6/2020 
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SBMC Constructed 3 seater seats for Students using 

₦1,000,000 2nd Grant SIP at GJSS Pakka Maiha  LGEA 

Adamawa State Quality of work is good as angle iron 

was used World Bank Assisted Project State M&E by 

Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel Haziel 

4/6/2020 

A Block of VIP Toilet with 4 Compartments 

constructed using ₦2,500,000 SIP 3rd Grant 

SBMC/ SEPIP-AF World Bank at GJSS Pakka 

Maiha LGEA Adamawa State State M&E by 

Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel 

Haziel 4/6/2020 

SBMC constructed Tables and Chairs for Teachers 

and Principal using ₦1,000,000 SIP 2nd Grant 

SBMC/ SEPIP-AF World Bank at GJSS Pakka Maiha 

LGEA Adamawa State State M&E by Consultant 

Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel Haziel 4/6/2020 

SBMC renovated Staffroom and Office using 

₦500,00 1st Grant SIP at GJSS Pakka Maiha  LGEA 

Adamawa State Quality of work is good as angle iron 

was used World Bank Assisted Project State M&E by 

Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel Haziel 

4/6/2020 
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SBMC renovated a block of three Classrooms at GJSS 

Pakka Maiha LGEA Rehabilitated using ₦2,500,000 3rd 

Grant SIP of ADSEPIP-AF World Bank Adamawa State 

State M&E by Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu and 

Mabel Haziel 4/6/2020  

Borehole drilled by SBMC at Furamane Primary 

School Maiha LGEA Adamawa State using 

₦2,500,000 SIP Grant World Bank but not 

completed yet as work is going on M&E by 

Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel 

Haziel 4/6/2020 

SBMC Renovated a block of two  Classrooms and 

Office at Furamane Primary school Maiha LGEA 

Rehabilitated using ₦2,500,000 3rd Grant SIP of 

ADSEPIP-AF World Bank Adamawa State M&E by 

Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel 

Haziel 4/6/2020 

Malafa Aminu and Mabel Haziel Consultant Team at 

GJSS Pakka Maiha LGEA Adamawa State State going 

through SEPIP-AF World Bank Project records World 

Bank 4/6/2020 
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SBMC Constructed  3 seater seats for Pupils using 

₦2,500,00 3rd SIP Grant at Furamane Primary School 

Maiha  LGEA Adamawa State Quality of work is good 

as angle iron was used World Bank Assisted Project 

M&E by Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel 

Haziel 4/6/2020 

A Block of VIP Toilet with 2 Compartments constructed 

using ₦1,000,000SIP 2nd Grant SBMC/ SEPIP-AF World 

Bank at Furamane Primary School Maiha LGEA Adamawa 

State M&E by Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel 

Haziel 4/6/2020 

A Block of VIP Toilet with 2 Compartments constructed 

using ₦1,000,000 SIP 2nd Grant SBMC/ SEPIP-AF World Bank 

at Furamane Primary School Maiha LGEA Adamawa State 

M&E by Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel Haziel 

4/6/2020 

SBMC Constructed 3 seater seats for Pupils using 

₦2,500,000 3rd SIP Grant at Furamane Primary 

School Maiha  LGEA Adamawa State Quality of 

work is good as angle iron was used World Bank 

Assisted Project M&E by Consultant Team (Malafa 

Aminu and Mabel Haziel 4/6/2020 
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Malafa Aminu and Mabel Haziel Consultant 

Team at Pegin Gurdufe Primary School Maiha 

LGEA Adamawa State State going through 

Project records World Bank 4/6/2020 

 

SBMC Renovated a Block of three Classrooms at Pegin 

Gurdufe Primary School Maiha LGEA Adamawa State 

using ₦500,000 1st SIP Grant by World Bank M&E by 

Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel Haziel 

4/6/2020 

Construction of a  Block of VIP Toilet with 2 

Compartments ongoing using ₦1,000,000 SIP 2nd Grant 

SBMC/ SEPIP-AF World Bank at Pegin Gurdufe Primary 

School Maiha LGEA Adamawa State M&E by Consultant 

Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel Haziel 4/6/2020 

SBMC Renovated a Block of two Classrooms and 

Office at Humbutudi Primary School Maiha LGEA 

Adamawa State using ₦1,000,000 2nd  SIP Grant 

by World Bank SEPIP-AF M&E by Consultant 

Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel Haziel 4/6/2020 
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SBMC Renovated a Block of two Classrooms and 

Office at Humbutudi Primary School Maiha LGEA 

Adamawa State using ₦1,000,000 2nd  SIP Grant 

by World Bank M&E by Consultant Team (Malafa 

Aminu and Mabel Haziel 4/6/2020 

SBMC Constructed 3 seater seats for Pupils using ₦2,500,000 

3rd SIP Grant at Humbutudi  Primary School Maiha  LGEA 

Adamawa State Quality of work is good as angle iron was used 

World Bank Assisted Project M&E by Consultant Team (Malafa 

Aminu and Mabel Haziel 4/6/2020 

SBMC constructed a cupboard at Humbutudi 

Primary School Maiha LGEA Adamawa State using 

₦2,500,000 3rd Grant to SIP by World Bank M&E 

by Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel 

Haziel 4/6/2020 

Malafa Aminu Consultant M&E going through 

Projects  records  SBMC purchased Chairs for 

Teachers at Humbutudi Primary School Maiha 

LGEA Adamawa State using ₦2,500,000 3rd SIP 

Grant by SEPIP-AF World Bank 4/6/2020 
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Borehole drilled by SBMC ADSEPIP-AF at 

Kautal Primary School Maiha LGEA Adamawa 

State using ₦2,500,000 SIP Grant World Bank 

but not completed yet as work is going on 

M&E by Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu and 

Mabel Haziel 4/6/2020 

SBMC Constructed a Block of two Classrooms at 

Kautal Primary School Maiha LGEA Adamawa State 

using ₦1,000,000 2nd SIP Grant by World Bank 

SEPIP-AF M&E by Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu 

and Mabel Haziel 4/6/2020 

SBMC/ADSEPIP-AF Sign Board at Kautal 

Primary School Maiha LGEA Adamawa 

State M&E by Consultant Team (Malafa 

Aminu and Mabel Haziel 4/6/2020 

SBMC Renovated a Block of two Classrooms 

and Office at Kautal Primary School Maiha LGEA 

Adamawa State using ₦500,000 1st SIP  Grant 

ADSEPIP-AF by World Bank M&E by Consultant 

Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel Haziel 

4/6/2020 
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SBMC Renovated a Block of two Classrooms at 

Vokna Pilot Primary School Maiha LGEA 

Adamawa State using ₦2,500,00 3rd SIP Grant by 

World Bank SEPIP-AF M&E by Consultant Team 

(Malafa Aminu and Mabel Haziel 5/6/2020 

 

SBMC Renovated a Block of two Classrooms and 

Library at Vokna Pilot Primary School Maiha LGEA 

Adamawa State using ₦1,000,000 2nd SIP Grant 

ADSEPIP-AF World Bank M&E by Consultant Team 

(Malafa Aminu and Mabel Haziel 5/6/2020 

SBMC Rebuilded a Block of two Classrooms and 

Office at Vokna Pilot Primary School Maiha LGEA 

Adamawa State using ₦500,000 1st SIP Grant 

ADSEPIP-AF World Bank M&E by Consultant Team 

(Malafa Aminu and Mabel Haziel 5/6/2020 

SBMC constructed a chamber for Borehole Tap at 

Vokna Pilot Primary School Maiha LGEA Adamawa 

State using ₦2,500,000 3rd Grant to SIP by World 

Bank SEPIP-AF M&E by Consultant Team (Malafa 

Aminu and Mabel Haziel 5/6/2020 
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Construction of a  Block of VIP Toilet with 2 

Compartments ongoing using ₦2,500,000 SIP 3rd 

Grant SBMC/ SEPIP-AF World Bank at Kuna-Vinde 

Primary School Maiha LGEA Adamawa State M&E 

by Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel 

Haziel 4/6/2020 

SBMC constructing a Block of two Classrooms 

at Kuna-Vinde Primary School Maiha LGEA 

Adamawa State using ₦1,000,000 2nd SIP 

Grant by World Bank M&E by Consultant 

Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel Haziel 

5/6/2020 

SBMC Renovated Kuna-Vinde Primary School 

Maiha LGEA a Block of two Classrooms at 

Adamawa State using ₦1,000,000 2nd SIP Grant 

by World Bank M&E by Consultant Team (Malafa 

Aminu and Mabel Haziel 5/6/2020 

SBMC Renovated a Block of two Classrooms at 

Kuna-Vinde Primary School Maiha LGEA 

Adamawa State using ₦1,000,000 2nd Grant to 

SIP by World Bank M&E by Consultant Team 

(Malafa Aminu and Mabel Haziel 5/6/2020 
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SBMC Constructing a Block of two Classrooms 

and Office at GJSS Vokna Maiha  LGEA 

Adamawa State using ₦1,000,000 2nd Grant to 

SIP by World Bank M&E by Consultant Team 

(Malafa Aminu and Mabel Haziel 4/6/2020  

SBMC Renovated a Block of Examination Hall at 

GJSS Vokna Maiha LGEA Adamawa State using 

₦500,000 1st SIP Grant by World Bank M&E by 

Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel Haziel 

5/6/2020  

Borehole drilled by SBMC at Kuna-Vinde Primary 

School Maiha LGEA Adamawa State using ₦2,500,000 

SIP Grant World Bank but not completed yet as work is 

going on M&E by Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu and 

Mabel Haziel 5/6/2020 

SBMC Constructing a Block of two Classrooms and 

Office at GJSS Vokna Maiha  LGEA Adamawa State 

using ₦1,000,000 2nd  SIPGrant to SIP by World 

Bank M&E by Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu 

and Mabel Haziel 4/6/2020  
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SBMC Constructed a Block of one Classroom 

at Nduku 1 Primary School Mubi South LGEA 

Adamawa State using ₦1,000,000 2nd Grant 

to SIP by World Bank M&E by Consultant 

Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel Haziel 

6/6/2020 

SBMC Renovated a Block of two Classrooms at 

Nduku 1 Primary School Mubi South LGEA 

Adamawa State using ₦500,000 1st SIP Grant by 

World Bank M&E by Consultant Team (Malafa 

Aminu and Mabel Haziel 6/6/2020 

SBMC Renovated a Block of two Classrooms at 

Nduku 1 Primary School Mubi SouthLGEA 

Adamawa State using ₦500,000 1st SIP Grant by 

World Bank SEPIP-AF M&E by Consultant Team 

(Malafa Aminu and Mabel Haziel 6/6/2020 

Constructing of a  Block of VIP Toilet with 2 

Compartments ongoing using ₦2,500,000 SIP 

3rd Grant SBMC/ SEPIP-AF World Bank at 

Nduku 1 Primary School Mubi South LGEA 

Adamawa State 6/6/2020 
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SBMC Constructed a Block of one Classroom 

at Kagi’i Primary School Mubi South LGEA 

Adamawa State using ₦1,000,000 2nd SIP 

Grant by World Bank SEPIP-AF M&E by 

Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel 

Haziel 6/6/2020 

SBMC purchased Chairs for Teachers at Nduku 1 

Primary School Mubi South LGEA Adamawa State using 

₦2,500,000 3rd Grant SIP World Bank Assisted Project 

M&E by Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel 

Haziel 6/6/2020 

 Construction of 3 seater seats for Pupils by SBMC ongoing 

using ₦2,500,000 3rd Grant SIP at Nduku 1 Primary School 

Mubi South LGEA Adamawa State Quality of work is good 

as angle iron was used World Bank Assisted M&E by 

Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel Haziel Project 

6/6/2020 

SBMC Constructed of 3 seater seats for Pupils  

using ₦2,500,000 3rd  SIP Grant at Kagi’i  Primary 

School Mubi South LGEA Adamawa State Quality 

of work is good as angle iron was used  SEPIP-AF 

World Bank Assisted Project 6/6/2020 
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Constructed a Block of VIP Toilet with 2 

Compartments ongoing using ₦2,500,000 SIP 3rd 

Grant SBMC/ SEPIP-AF World Bank at Bajaule 

Primary School Mubi South LGEA Adamawa M&E by 

Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel 

6/6/2020 

Malafa Aminu and Mabel Haziel Consultant 

M&E Team at Headmaster Kagi’I Primary 

School going through SEPIP-AF World Bank 

Project records 6/6/2020 

SBMC Renovated a Block of two Classrooms and 

Office at Bajaule Primary School Mubi South LGEA 

Adamawa State using ₦500,000 1st SIP Grant by 

World Bank SEPIP-AF M&E by Consultant Team 

(Malafa Aminu and Mabel 6/6/2020 

Constructed a Block of VIP Toilet with 2 

Compartments ongoing using ₦2,500,000 SIP 3rd 

Grant SBMC/ SEPIP-AF World Bank at Bajaule Primary 

School Mubi South LGEA Adamawa State M&E by 

Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel 6/6/2020 
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SBMC Renovated a Block of three Classrooms 

and Office and Staff room at Bajaule GJSS Mubi 

South LGEA Adamawa State using ₦500,000 1st 

SIP Grant by World Bank M&E by Consultant 

Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel 6/6/2020 

SBMC Constructed of 3 seater seats for Pupils  using 

₦2,500,000 3rd SIP Grant at Bajaule Primary School Mubi 

South LGEA Adamawa State Quality of work is good as angle 

iron was used World Bank Assisted Project M&E by 

Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel 6/6/2020 

 

SBMC Constructed of 3 seater seats for Pupils  using 

₦2,500,000 3rd SIP Grant at Bajaule Primary School Mubi 

South LGEA Adamawa State Quality of work is good as 

angle iron was used World Bank Assisted Project M&E by 

Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel 6/6/2020 

 

Constructed a Block of VIP Toilet with 2 

Compartments using ₦2,500,000 SIP 3rd Grant 

SBMC/ SEPIP-AF World Bank at Bajaule GJSS Mubi 

South LGEA Adamawa State M&E by Consultant 

Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel 6/6/2020 
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SBMC Constructed of 3 seater seats for Pupils  using 

₦2,500,000 3rd SIP Grant at Lamorde Primary School 

Mubi South LGEA Adamawa State Quality of work is good 

as angle iron was used World Bank Assisted Project M&E 

by Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel 6/6/2020 

SBMC Constructed of 3 seater seats for Pupils  using 

₦1,000,000 2nd SIP Grant at Lamorde Primary School Mubi 

South LGEA Adamawa State  wood was used World Bank 

Assisted Project M&E by Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu and 

Mabel) 6/6/2020 

SBMC Renovated a Block of two Classrooms and Office at 

Lamorde Primary School Mubi South LGEA Adamawa 

State using ₦500,000 1st SIP Grant by World Bank M&E 

by Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel) 6/6/2020 

 

Constructed a Block of VIP Toilet with 2 Compartments using 

₦2,500,000 SIP Grant 3rd Grant SBMC/ SEPIP-AF World Bank at 

Lamorde Primary School Mubi South LGEA Adamawa State 

M&E by Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel 6/6/2020 
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Constructed a Block of VIP Toilet with 3 

Compartments ongoing using ₦2,500,000 SIP 3rd 

Grant SBMC/ SEPIP-AF World Bank at Gaya 

Primary School Mubi South LGEA Adamawa State 

M&E by Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu and 

Mabel 6/6/2020 

SBMC Rehabilitated 3-Seater seats for Pupils  using 

₦1,000,000 2nd SIP Grant at Gaya Primary School Mubi 

South LGEA Adamawa State wood was used World Bank 

Assisted Project M&E by Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu 

and Mabel 6/6/2020 

Constructed a Block of VIP Toilet with 3 

Compartments ongoing using ₦2,500,000 SIP 3rd 

Grant SBMC/ SEPIP-AF World Bank at Gaya Primary 

School Mubi South LGEA Adamawa State M&E by 

Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel 

6/6/2020 

SBMC constructed Tables for Teachers using 

₦2,500,000 3rd Grant SIP at Gaya Primary School 

Mubi South LGEA Adamawa State SEPIP-AF World 

Bank Assisted Project M&E by Consultant Team 

(Malafa Aminu and Mabel 6/6/2020 
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SBMC purchased Chairs for Teachers using ₦2,500.000 

3rd SIP Grant at Gaya Primary School Mubi South LGEA 

Adamawa State World Bank Assisted Project M&E by 

Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel Haziel 

6/6/2020 

SBMC Constructed of 3 seater seats for Pupils  using 

₦1,000,000 2nd SIP Grant at Gaya Primary School Mubi 

South LGEA Adamawa State wood was used World 

Bank Assisted Project M&E by Consultant Team 

(Malafa Aminu and Mabel 6/6/2020 

SBMC Constructed of 3 seater seats for Pupils  using 

₦2,500,000 3rd SIP Grant at Gaya Primary School Mubi 

South LGEA Adamawa State Quality of work is good as 

angle iron was used World Bank Assisted Project M&E by 

Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel Haziel 

6/6/2020 

SBMC constructed Table for the Principal using 

₦2,500,000 3rd SIP Grant at Gaya Primary School Mubi 

South LGEA Adamawa State World Bank Assisted 

Project M&E by Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu and 

Mabel Haziel 6/6/2020 
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SBMC Renovated a Block of two Classrooms and 

Office at Gerewol Primary School Mubi SouthLGEA 

Adamawa State using ₦1,000,000 2nd SIP Grant by 

World Bank M&E by Consultant Team (Malafa 

Aminu and Mabel Haziel 6/6/2020 

SBMC Constructed a Block of VIP Toilet with 3 

Compartments ongoing using ₦2,500,000 SIP 3rd Grant 

SBMC/ SEPIP-AF World Bank at Gerewol Primary School 

Mubi South LGEA Adamawa State M&E by Consultant Team 

(Malafa Aminu and Mabel Haziel 6/6/2020 

SBMC constructed Tables for Teachers using 

₦2,500,000 3rd Grant SIP at Gerewol Primary School 

Mubi South LGEA Adamawa State World Bank 

Assisted Project M&E by Consultant Team (Malafa 

Aminu and Mabel Haziel 6/6/2020 

SBMC constructed Tables and Chairs for Teachers using 

₦2,500,000 3rd SIP Grant at Sabon Pegi Pilot Primary 

School Mubi South LGEA Adamawa State World Bank 

Assisted Project M&E by Consultant Team (Malafa 

Aminu and Mabel Haziel 6/6/2020 
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Borehole drilled by SBMC at Sabon Pegi Pilot 

Primary School Mubi South LGEA Adamawa 

State using ₦2,500,000 SIP Grant but not 

completed yet as work is going on ADSEPIP-AF 

World Bank M&E by Consultant Team (Malafa 

Aminu and Mabel Haziel 6/6/2020 

Borehole drilled by SBMC at Gerewol Primary School 

Mubi South LGEA Adamawa State using ₦2,500,000 

SIP Grant but not completed yet as work is going on 

ADSEPIP-AF World Bank M&E by Consultant Team 

(Malafa Aminu and Mabel Haziel 6/6/2020 

 

SBMC Renovated a Block of two Classrooms and Office 

at Sabon Pegi Primary School Mubi South LGEA 

Adamawa State using ₦500,000 1st SIP Grant by World 

Bank M&E by Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu and 

Mabel Haziel 6/6/2020 

SBMC Constructed of 3 seater seats for Pupils  using 

₦2,500,000 3rd SIP Grant at Sabon Pegi Pilot Primary 

School Mubi South LGEA Adamawa State angle iron 

was used World Bank Assisted Project M&E by 

Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel Haziel 

6/6/2020 
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Borehole drilled by SBMC at Army Children Primary 

School Mubi South LGEA Adamawa State  using 

₦2,500,000 SIP Grant but not completed yet as 

work is going on M&E by Consultant Team (Malafa 

Aminu and Mabel Haziel 6/6/2020 

SBMC Renovated a Block of two Classrooms at 

Army Children Primary School Mubi South 

LGEA Adamawa State using ₦500,000 1st SIP 

Grant by World Bank M&E by Consultant Team 

(Malafa Aminu and Mabel Haziel 6/6/2020 

Constructed a Block of VIP Toilet with 3 

Compartments ongoing using ₦2,500,000 SIP 3rd 

Grant SBMC/ SEPIP-AF World Bank at Sabon Pegi 

Pilot Primary School Mubi South LGEA Adamawa 

State M&E by Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu 

and Mabel Haziel /6/2020 

SBMC Rehabilitated a Block of six Classrooms at 

Sabon Pegi Primary School Mubi South LGEA 

Adamawa State using ₦1,000,000 2nd SIP Grant by 

World Bank M&E by Consultant Team (Malafa 

Aminu and Mabel Haziel 6/6/2020 



75 
 

  

  

SBMC Constructed of 3 seater seats for Pupils  using 

₦2,500,000 3rd SIP Grant at Army Children Primary 

School Mubi South LGEA Adamawa State angle iron 

was used World Bank Assisted Project M&E by 

Consultant Team (Malafa Aminu and Mabel Haziel 

6/6/2020 

 Renovation of a Block of 2 Classrooms using 

₦500,000 1st SIP Grant at Sabon Layi Primary School 

Gombi LGEA Adamawa State World Bank Assisted 

Project M&E by Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 7/6/2020 

Renovation of a Block of 2 Classrooms using 

₦500,000 1st SIP Grant at Sabon Layi Primary 

School Gombi LGEA Adamawa State World Bank 

Assisted Project M&E by Consultant Bashir D. 

Tukur 7/6/2020 

Construction of 3-seater Desk for Pupils using 

₦2,500,000 3rd SIP Grant at Sabon Layi Primary 

School Gombi LGEA Adamawa State World Bank 

Assisted Project M&E by Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 

7/6/2020 
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Borehole drilled by SBMC at Walawa Primary 

School Gombi LGEA Adamawa State using 

₦2,500,000 SIP Grant World Bank Assisted 

Project M&E by Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 

7/6/2020 

Construction of a Block of 3 Classrooms using 

₦1,000,000 2nd SIP Grant at GJSS Gombi 1 

Gombi LGEA Adamawa State World Bank 

Assisted Project M&E by Consultant Bashir D. 

Tukur 7/6/2020 

Construction of Seats 3-Seater for Students 

using ₦1,000,000 2nd SIP Grant at GJSS 

Gombi 1 Gombi LGEA Adamawa State World 

Bank Assisted Project M&E by Consultant 

Bashir D. Tukur 7/6/2020 

Renovation of a Block of 2 Classrooms and 

Office using ₦500,000 1st  SIP Grant at GJSS 

Gombi 1 Gombi LGEA Adamawa State World 

Bank Assisted Project M&E by Consultant 

Bashir D. Tukur 7/6/2020 



77 
 

 

  

SBMC Constructed a Block of 3 Classrooms 

using ₦1,000,000 2nd SIP Grant at GJSS 

Gombi 1 Gombi LGEA Adamawa State World 

Bank Assisted Project Bashir D. Tukur 

Consultant monitoring the Project 7/6/2020 

Construction of a Block of VIP Toilet wit 2 

Compartments by SBMC using ₦1,000,000 

2nd SIP Grant at GJSS Gombi 1 Gombi LGEA 

Adamawa State World Bank Assisted Project 

M&E by Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 7/6/2020 

SBMC Constructed 3-Seater Seats for 

Students using ₦2,500,000 3rd SIP Grant at 

Gombi 2 Gombi LGEA Adamawa State World 

Bank Assisted Project M&E by Consultant 

Bashir D. Tukur 7/6/2020 

Renovation of a Block of 2 Classrooms by 

SBMC using ₦500,000 1st  SIP Grant at GJSS 

Gombi 1 Gombi LGEA Adamawa State World 

Bank Assisted Project M&E by Consultant 

Bashir D. Tukur 7/6/2020 
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SBMC constructed tables and chairs for teachers 

using ₦2,500,000 3rd SIP Grant at BEST Center 

Primary School Gombi LGEA Adamawa State World 

Bank Assisted Project M&E by Consultant Bashir D. 

Tukur 7/6/2020 

 

Sign Board of SBMC/ADSEPIP at Muchalla 

Primary School at Gombi LGEA Adamawa 

State M&E by Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 

7/6/2020 

Construction of 3-Seater Desk by SBMC using 

₦2,500,000 3rd Grant at Muchalla Primary 

School Gombi LGEA Adamawa State World 

Bank Assisted Project M&E by Consultant 

Bashir D. Tukur 7/6/2020 

SBMC constructed 3-seater desk for pupils 

using ₦2,500,000 3rd SIP Grant at Biji Biji 

Primary School Gombi LGEA Adamawa State 

World Bank Assisted Project M&E by 

Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 7/6/2020 
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Construction of a Block of 3 Classrooms by 

SBMC using ₦500,000 1st SIP Grant at GJSS 

Muchalla Gombi LGEA Adamawa State World 

Bank Assisted Project M&E by Consultant 

Bashir D. Tukur 7/6/2020 

Construction of a Block of 3 Classrooms ongoing 

by SBMC using ₦500,000 1st SIP Grant at GJSS 

Muchalla Gombi LGEA Adamawa State World 

Bank Assisted Project M&E by Consultant Bashir 

D. Tukur 7/6/2020 

GJSS Muchalla Gombi LGEA Adamawa 

State has a Functional Borehole M&E by 

Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 7/6/2020 

Roofing of a Block of 3 Classrooms by SBMC 

using ₦1,000,000 2nd SIP Grant at GJSS 

Muchalla Gombi LGEA Adamawa State World 

Bank Assisted Project M&E by Consultant 

Bashir D. Tukur 7/6/2020 
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SBMC Drilled Borehole using ₦2,500,000 3rd 

SIP Grant at Grain Dadi Primary School 

Gombi LGEA Adamawa State World Bank 

Assisted Project M&E by Consultant Bashir 

D. Tukur 7/6/2020 

SBMC constructed a Block of VIP Toilet with 2 

compartments Using ₦2,500,000 3rd Grant at Garin Dadi 

Primary School Gombi LGEA Adamawa State World Bank 

Assisted Project M&E by Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 

7/6/2020 

ADSEPIP/SBMC Sign Board at Mararaban Gombi 

Primary School Gombi LGEA Adamawa State 

World Bank Assisted Project M&E by Consultant 

Bashir D. Tukur 7/6/2020 

 

SBMC constructed tables and chairs for teachers 

using ₦2,500,000 3rd Grant at Mararaban Boki 

Tawa Primary School Gombi LGEA Adamawa State 

World Bank Assisted Project M&E by Consultant 

Bashir D. Tukur 7/6/2020 
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SBMC Drilled Borehole using ₦2,500,000 3rd 

SIP Grant at GJSS Mararaban Boki Tawa Gombi 

LGEA Adamawa State World Bank Assisted 

Project M&E by Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 

7/6/2020 

Renovation of a Block of 2 Classrooms 

ongoing by SBMC using ₦500,000 1st Grant at 

Walawa Primary School Gombi LGEA 

Adamawa State World Bank Assisted Project 

M&E by Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 7/6/2020 

 

Renovation of a Block of 2 Classrooms 

ongoing by SBMC using ₦500,000 1st SIP 

Grant at Walawa Primary School Gombi LGEA 

Adamawa State World Bank Assisted Project 

M&E by Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 7/6/2020 

Construction of a Block of 2 Classrooms and Office 

by SBMC using ₦1,000,000 2nd SIP Grant at GJSS 

Mararaban Boki Tawa Gombi LGEA Adamawa 

State World Bank Assisted Project M&E by 

Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 7/6/2020 
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Sign Board of SBMC/ADSEPIP at Gombi 1 

Primary School Gombi LGEA Adamawa State 

SEPIP-AF World Bank Assisted Project M&E 

by Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 7/6/2020 

SBMC constructed a block of VIP Toilet using 

₦2,500,000 3rd SIP Grant at Ibbi Tawa Primary 

School Gombi LGEA Adamawa StateSEPIP-AF 

World Bank Assisted Project M&E by 

Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 7/6/2020 

Completion of a Block of 2 Classrooms by SBMC 

using ₦2,500,000 3rd SIP Grant at Walawa Primary 

School Gombi LGEA Adamawa State SEPIP-AF World 

Bank Assisted Project M&E by Consultant Bashir D. 

Tukur 7/6/2020 

Renovation of a Block of 2 Classrooms by SBMC 

using ₦1,000,000 2nd SIP Grant at Walawa Primary 

School Gombi LGEA Adamawa State  SEPIP-AF World 

Bank Assisted Project M&E by Consultant Bashir D. 

Tukur 7/6/2020 



83 
 

 

  

Construction of 2 Blocks of VIP Toilet by SBMC using 

₦2,500,000 3rd SIP Grant at Community Primary School 

Gombi LGEA Adamawa State SEPIP-AF World Bank 

Assisted Project M&E by Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 

7/6/2020 

SBMC constructed 3-seater Desk using 

₦500,000 1st SIP Grant at Community Primary 

School Gombi LGEA Adamawa State SEPIP-AF 

World Bank Assisted Project M&E by 

Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 7/6/2020 

Construction of Teachers Chairs by SBMC using 

₦2,500,000 3rd SIP Grant at BEST Center Primary 

School Gombi LGEA Adamawa State SEPIP-AF 

World Bank Assisted Project M&E by Consultant 

Bashir D. Tukur 7/6/2020 

Construction of Teachers Desk by SBMC using 

₦2,500,000 3rd Grant at BEST Center Primary School 

Gombi LGEA SEPIP-AF World Bank Assisted Project 

Adamawa State M&E by Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 

7/6/2020 
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SBMC Renovated a Block of 2 classrooms 

using ₦500,000 1st SIP Grant Garin Dadi 

Primary School Gombi LGEA Adamawa State 

SEPIP-AF World Bank Assisted Project M&E 

by Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 7/6/2020 

 

SBMC constructed Tables and Chairs using 

₦2,500,000 3rd SIP Grant Garin Dadi Primary 

School Gombi LGEA Adamawa State SEPIP-AF 

World Bank Assisted Project M&E by 

Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 7/6/2020 

SBMC constructed 3-seater Desk using 

₦2,500,000 3rd SIP Grant at Garin Dadi 

Primary School Gombi LGEA Adamawa State 

SEPIP-AF World Bank Assisted Project M&E 

by Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 7/6/2020 

SBMC constructed a Block of 2 classrooms using 

₦500,000 1st SIP Grant Garin Dadi Primary School 

Gombi LGEA Adamawa State SEPIP-AF World 

Bank Assisted Project M&E by Consultant Bashir 

D. Tukur 7/6/2020 
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Sign Board at Unity Primary School 

Gombi LGEA Adamawa State M&E by 

Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 7/6/2020 

Consultant Bashir D. Tukur at Headmaster 

Office Unity Primary School Gombi LGEA 

Adamawa State going through Projects 

records SEPIP-AF World Bank 7/6/2020 

Sign Board of SBMC/ADSEPIP-AF at Gombi 

Islamiya Primary School Gombi LGEA Adamawa 

State SEPIP-AF World Bank Assisted Project 

M&E by Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 7/6/2020 

SBMC renovated a block of 2 classrooms using 

₦1,000,000 2nd Grant at Unity Primary School 

Gombi LGEA Adamawa State SEPIP-AF World 

Bank Assisted Project M&E by Consultant 

Bashir D. Tukur 7/6/2020 
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SBMC renovated a Block of Girls Hostel 

using ₦500,000 1st SIP Grant at GJSS (GGS) 

Primary School Gombi LGEA Adamawa 

State SEPIP-AF World Bank Assisted 

Project M&E by Consultant Bashir D. Tukur  

7/6/2020 

Borehole drilled by SBMC Using ₦2,500,000 

3rd SIP Grant at Biji Biji Primary School 

Gombi LGEA Adamawa State SEPIP-AF 

World Bank Assisted Project M&E by 

Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 7/6/2020 

SBMC constructed a Block of 2 classrooms and 

Office Using ₦1,000,000 2nd SIP Grant at Biji Biji 

Primary School Gombi LGEA Adamawa State 

SEPIP-AF World Bank Assisted Project M&E by 

Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 7/6/2020 

SBMC Constructed 3-Seater Desk using 

₦500,000 1st SIP Grant at GJSS (GGS) Primary 

School Gombi LGEA Adamawa State SEPIP-AF 

World Bank Assisted Project M&E by 

Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 7/6/2020 
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SBMC renovated a Block of 2 classrooms  and 

Office using ₦500,000 1st Grant at Mararaban Boki 

Tawa Primary School Gombi LGEA Adamawa State 

SEPIP-AF World Bank Assisted Project M&E by 

Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 7/6/2020 

SBMC constructed Borehole using ₦2,500,000 

3rd SIP Grant at Mararaban Boki Tawa Primary 

School Gombi LGEA Adamawa State SEPIP-AF 

World Bank Assisted Project M&E by 

Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 7/6/2020 

Consultant Bashir D. Tukur with 

Headmaster at Mararaban Boki Tawa 

Primary School Gombi LGEA Adamawa 

State going through Projects records 

SEPIP-AF World Bank 7/6/2020 

SBMC renovated a Block of 2 classrooms  and 

Office using ₦500,000 1st SIP Grant at Mararaban 

Boki Tawa Primary School Gombi LGEA Adamawa 

State SEPIP-AF World Bank Assisted Project M&E 

by Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 7/6/2020 
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SBMC/ADSEPIP-AF Sign Board at Gombi 2 

Primary School Gombi LGEA Adamawa 

State SEPIP-AF World Bank Assisted 

Project M&E by Consultant Bashir D. 

Tukur 7/6/2020 

SBMC Renovated a Block of VIP Toilet 

using ₦2,500,000 3rd SIP Grant at Tapare 

Primary School Gombi LGEA Adamawa 

State SEPIP-AF World Bank Assisted 

Project M&E by Consultant Bashir D. 

Tukur 7/6/2020 

Sign Board at Government Girls Day 

Secondary School Gombi LGEA 

Adamawa State M&E by Consultant 

Bashir D. Tukur 7/6/2020 

SBMC renovated a Block of Girls Hostel using 

₦500,000 1st SIP Grant at GJSS (GGS) Primary 

School Gombi LGEA Adamawa State SEPIP-AF 

World Bank Assisted Project M&E by 

Consultant Bashir D. Tukur  7/6/2020 
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SBMC constructed a Block of 2 Classrooms and 

Office using ₦2,500,000 3rd SIP Grant at Gombi 2 

Primary School Gombi LGEA Adamawa State 

SEPIP-AF World Bank Assisted Project M&E by 

Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 7/6/2020 

SBMC renovated a Block of VIP Toilet using 

₦1,000,000 2nd SIP Grant at Ibi Tawa Primary 

School Gombi LGEA Adamawa State SEPIP-

AF World Bank Assisted Project M&E by 

Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 7/6/2020 

SBMC renovated a Block of 2 Classrooms and 

Office using ₦500,000 1st SIP Grant at Ibi 

Tawa Primary School Gombi LGEA Adamawa 

State SEPIP-AF World Bank Assisted Project 

M&E by Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 7/6/2020 

 

SBMC renovated a Block of 3 Classrooms 

using ₦500,000 1st SIP Grant at Ibi Tawa 

Primary School Gombi LGEA Adamawa State 

SEPIP-AF World Bank Assisted Project M&E 

by Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 7/6/2020 
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SBMC renovated a Block of 2 Classrooms and 

Office using ₦500,000 1st SIP Grant at Mijuwala 

Primary School Gombi LGEA Adamawa State 

SEPIP-AF World Bank Assisted Project M&E by 

Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 7/6/2020 

SBMC renovated a Block of 2 Classrooms and 

Office using ₦500,000 1st Grant at Mijuwala 

Primary School Gombi LGEA Adamawa State 

SEPIP-AF World Bank Assisted Project M&E by 

Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 7/6/2020 

SBMC constructed a Block of VIP Toilet using 

₦2,500,000 3rd SIP Grant at Community 

Primary School Gombi LGEA Adamawa State 

SEPIP-AF  World Bank Assisted Project M&E 

by Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 7/6/2020 

SBMC constructed a Block of 2 Classrooms 

using ₦500,000 1st SIP Grant at Mijuwala 

Primary School Gombi LGEA Adamawa State 

SEPIP-AF  World Bank Assisted Project M&E by 

Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 7/6/2020 
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SBMC constructed a Block of 2 classrooms and 

Office  using ₦2,500,000 3rd SIP Grant at Tapare 

Primary School Gombi LGEA Adamawa State SEPIP-

AF World Bank Assisted Project M&E by Consultant 

Bashir D. Tukur 7/6/2020 

SBMC Renovated a Block of VIP Toilet using 

₦2,500,000 3rd SIP Grant at Gombi 2 Primary 

School Gombi LGEA Adamawa State SEPIP-AF 

World Bank Assisted Project M&E by 

Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 7/6/2020 

SBMC constructed 3-seater desk using 

₦2,500,000 3rd SIP Grant at Biji Biji Primary 

School Gombi LGEA Adamawa State SEPIP-AF 

World Bank Assisted Project M&E by 

Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 7/6/2020 

SBMC constructed 3-seater desk using 

₦2,500,000 3rd SIP Grant at Walawa Primary 

School Gombi LGEA Adamawa State World 

Bank Assisted Project M&E by Consultant 

Bashir D. Tukur 7/6/2020 
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SBMC renovated a Block of Girls Hostel using 

₦500,000 1st SIP Grant at GJSS (GGS) Primary 

School Gombi LGEA Adamawa State SEPIP-AF 

World Bank Assisted Project M&E by Consultant 

Bashir D. Tukur 7/6/2020 

Consultant Bashir D. Tukur at 

Headmaster Office GJSS (GGS) Primary 

School Gombi LGEA Adamawa State 

going through Project records SEPIP-AF 

World Bank 7/6/2020 

SBMC drilled Borehole and was completed using 

₦2,500,000 3rd SIP Grant at Mijuwala Primary 

Gombi LGEA Adamawa State SEPIP-AF World 

Bank Assisted Project M&E by Consultant Bashir 

D. Tukur 7/6/2020 

SBMC renovated a Block of 2 Classrooms and 

Office  using ₦1,000,000 2nd SIP Grant at 

Gombi 2 Primary School Gombi LGEA 

Adamawa State SEPIP-AF World Bank Assisted 

Project M&E by Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 

7/6/2020 
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SBMC renovated a Block of 3 classrooms using 

₦500,000 1st SIP Grant at Gadan Maisaje Primary 

School Gombi LGEA Adamawa State SEPIP-AF 

World Bank Assisted Project M&E by Consultant 

Bashir D. Tukur 7/6/2020 

SBMC constructed a Block of 2 classrooms using 

₦1,000,000 2nd SIP Grant at Gadan Maisaje 

Primary School Gombi LGEA Adamawa State SEPIP-

AF World Bank Assisted Project M&E by 

Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 7/6/2020 

SBMC renovated a Block of VIP Toilet with 2 

compartments using ₦2,500,000 3rd SIP Grant at 

Girls Unguwan Faransa Primary School Gombi LGEA 

Adamawa State SEPIP-AF World Bank Assisted 

Project M&E by Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 

7/6/2020 

SBMC drilled Borehole and was completed using  

₦2,500,000 3rd SIP Grant at Gadan Maisaje Primary 

Gombi LGEA Adamawa State SEPIP-AF World Bank 

Assisted Project Bashir D. Tukur Consultant 

inspecting the Project7/6/2020 
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SBMC drilled Borehole and clean water is now 

Available using ₦2,500,000 3rd SIP Grant at Girls 

Unguwan Faransa Primary School Gombi LGEA 

Adamawa State SEPIP-AF World Bank Assisted 

Project M&E by Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 

7/6/2020 

SBMC constructed a Block of VIP Toilet with 2 

compartments using ₦2,500,000 3rd SIP Grant at Girls 

Unguwan Faransa Primary School Gombi LGEA Adamawa 

State SEPIP-AF World Bank Assisted Project M&E by 

Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 7/6/2020 

SBMC constructed 3-Seater desk for Pupils 

using ₦2,500,000 3rd SIP Grant at Unity Primary 

School Gombi LGEA Adamawa State SEPIP-AF 

World Bank Assisted Project M&E by 

Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 7/6/2020 

SBMC constructed a Block of 3 Classrooms and 

Office using ₦1,000,000 2nd SIP Grant at Girls 

Unguwan Faransa Primary School Gombi LGEA 

Adamawa State SEPIP-AF World Bank Assisted 

Project M&E by Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 

7/6/2020 
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Consultant Bashir D. Tukur inspecting 

Projects at Mararaban Gombi Primary 

School Gombi LGEA Adamawa State 

SEPIP-AF World Bank Assisited Project 

7/6/2020 

 

SBMC constructed 3-seater desk using 

₦2,500,000 3rd SIP Grant at Mararaban Gombi 

Primary School Gombi LGEA Adamawa State 

SEPIP-AF World Bank Assisited Project M&E by 

Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 7/6/2020 

SBMC constructing a Block of VIP Toilet with 2 

Compartments using ₦2,500,000 3rd SIP Grant at 

Mararaban Boki Tawa Gombi LGEA Adamawa State 

SEPIP-AF  World Bank Assisted Project M&E by 

Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 7/6/2020 

SBMC renovated a block of 3 classrooms and 

office using ₦1,000,000 2nd SIP Grant at 

Mararaban Gombi Primary School Gombi 

LGEA Adamawa State SEPIP-AF World Bank 

Assisited Project M&E by Consultant Bashir 

D. Tukur 7/6/2020 
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SBMC drilled Borehole and completed using 

₦2,500,000 3rd SIP Grant at Walawa Primary 

School Gombi LGEA Adamawa State SEPIP-

AF World Bank Assisted Project M&E by 

Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 7/6/2020 

SBMC renovated a Block of toilet with 8 

compartments using ₦2,500,000 3rd SIP Grant at 

Muchalla Primary School Gombi LGEA Adamawa 

State SEPIP-AF World Bank Assisted Project M&E 

by Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 7/6/2020 

SBMC constructing a Block of VIP Toilet with 3 

compartments using ₦2,500,000 3rd SIP Grant at GJSS 

Mararaban Boki Tawa Primary School ongoing Gombi 

LGEA Adamawa State SEPIP-AF World Bank Assisted 

Project M&E by Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 7/6/2020 

Construction of a Block of 2 Classrooms 

ongoing using ₦1,000,000 2nd SIP Grant at 

GJSS Gombi 2 ongoing Gombi LGEA 

Adamawa State SEPIP-AF World Bank 

Assisted Project M&E by Consultant Bashir D. 

Tukur 7/6/2020 
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SBMC renovated a Block of 3 classrooms using 

₦500,000 1st SIP Grant at IBBI Tawa Primary 

School Gombi LGEA Adamawa State SEPIP-AF  

World Bank Assisted Project M&E by Consultant 

Bashir D. Tukur 7/6/2020 

SBMC constructed 3-seater desk using 

₦2,500,000 3rd SIP Grant at IBBI Tawa Primary 

School Gombi LGEA Adamawa State SEPIP-AF 

World Bank Assisted Project M&E by 

Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 7/6/2020 

SBMC drilled Borehole and completed using 

₦2,500,000 3rd Grant at Mararaban Boki Tawa 

Primary School Gombi LGEA Adamawa State 

SEPIP-AF World Bank Assisted Project 

Consultant Bashir D. Tukur inspecting the 

Projects 7/6/2020 

SBMC constructed 3 Blocks of VIP Toilet with 2 

Compartments each using ₦500,000 1st SIP Grant at IBBI 

Tawa Primary School Gombi LGEA Adamawa State SEPIP-

AF World Bank Assisted Project M&E by Consultant 

Bashir D. Tukur 7/6/2020 
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SBMC constructing a Block of 2 classrooms and Office up 

to roof level ongoing using ₦1,000,000 2nd SIP Grant at 

Mararaban Boki Tawa Primary School Gombi LGEA 

Adamawa State SEPIP-AF World Bank Assisted Project 

Consultant Bashir D. Tukur monitoring the Project  

7/6/2020 

SBMC completed a Block of 2 classrooms and 

Office using ₦2,500,000 3rd SIP Grant at 

Mararaban Boki Tawa Primary School Gombi 

LGEA Adamawa State SEPIP-AF World Bank 

Assisted Project M&E by Consultant Bashir D. 

Tukur 7/6/2020 

SBMC drilled Borehole and completed using 

₦2,500,000 3rd SIP Grant at IBBI Tawa Primary School 

Gombi LGEA Adamawa State SEPIP-AF World Bank 

Assisted Project M&E by Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 

7/6/2020 

SBMC constructing a Block of 2 classrooms and Office 

upto roof level ongoing using ₦1,000,000 2nd SIP 

Grant at Mararaban Boki Tawa Primary School Gombi 

LGEA Adamawa State SEPIP-AF World Bank Assisted 

Project Consultant Bashir D. Tukur monitoring the 

Project  7/6/2020 
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SBMC constructed a Block of VIP Toilet with 4 

compartments using ₦2,500,000 3rd SIP Grant at 

GJSS (GGS) Primary School Gombi LGEA Adamawa 

State SEPIP-AF World Bank Assisted Project M&E 

by Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 7/6/2020 

SBMC completed a Block of 2 Classrooms using  

₦2,500,000 3rd SIP Grant at GJSS Unguwan 

Faransa Gombi LGEA Adamawa State SEPIP-AF 

World Bank Assisted Project M&E by 

Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 7/6/2020 

SBMC reconstructed Principals Office using 

₦2,500,000 3rd SIP Grant at GJSS (GGS) 

Primary School Gombi LGEA Adamawa State 

SEPIP-AF World Bank Assisted Project M&E by 

Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 7/6/2020 

 

Consultant Bashir D. Tukur taking Project 

records from the Principal at GJSS 

Unguwan Faransa Gombi LGEA Adamawa 

State SEPIP-AF World Bank Assisted Project 

7/6/2020 
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SBMC Renovated a block of 4 classrooms using 

₦1,000,000 2nd SIP Grant at Gombi 1 Primary 

School Gombi LGEA Adamawa State SEPIP-AF 

World Bank Assisted Project M&E by 

Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 7/6/2020 

SBMC renovated a Block of 2 classrooms and 

Office using 500,000 1st SIP Grant at GJSS 

Gombi 1 Primary School Gombi LGEA 

Adamawa State SEPIP-AF World Bank Assisted 

Project M&E by Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 

7/6/2020 

SBMC renovated a Block of 3 classrooms and 

Office using ₦1,000,000 2nd SIP Grant at GJSS 

Gombi 1 Primary School Gombi LGEA 

Adamawa State SEPIP-AF World Bank 

Assisted Project M&E by Consultant Bashir 

D. Tukur 7/6/2020 

SBMC drilled Borehole but not yet 

completed using ₦2,500,000 3rd SIP Grant at 

Mijuwala Primary School Gombi LGEA 

Adamawa State SEPIP-AF World Bank 

Assisted Project M&E by Consultant Bashir D. 

Tukur 7/6/2020 
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SBMC renovated a Block of 2 classrooms using 

₦500,000 1st SIP Grant at Girls Unguwan 

Faransa Primary School Gombi LGEA Adamawa 

State SEPIP-AF World Bank Assisted Project 

M&E by Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 7/6/2020 

SBMC Renovated a Block of 2 Classrooms and 

Office using ₦1,000,000 2nd SIP Grant at Unity 

Primary School Gombi LGEA Adamawa State 

SEPIP-AF World Bank Assisted Project M&E by 

Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 7/6/2020 

 

SBMC renovated a Block of 3 Classrooms 

using ₦500,000 1st SIP Grant at GJSS Gombi 

2 Gombi LGEA Adamawa State SEPIP-AF 

World Bank Assisted Project M&E by 

Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 7/6/2020 

SBMC constructing a Block of VIP Toilet 

using ₦500,000 1st SIP Grant at GJSS Gombi 

2 Gombi LGEA Adamawa State SEPIP-AF 

World Bank Assisted Project M&E by 

Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 7/6/2020 
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SBMC purchased Chairs at Principal Office 

using ₦2,500,000 3rd SIP Grant at GJSS Mubi 

1 Primary School Mubi North LGEA Adamawa 

State SEPIP-AF World Bank Assisted Project 

M&E by Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 8/6/2020 

SBMC constructed a Block of VIP Toilet with 3 

Compartments using ₦2,500,000 3rd SIP Grant at 

Walawa Primary School Gombi LGEA Adamawa 

State SEPIP-AF World Bank Assisted Project M&E 

by Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 7/6/2020 

SBMC Renovated VIP Toilet using ₦2,500,000 

3rd SIP Grant at GJSS Mubi 1 Primary School 

Mubi North LGEA Adamawa State SEPIP-AF 

World Bank Assisted Project M&E by 

Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 8/6/2020 

Consultant Bashir Dahiru Tukur at Principals 

Office going through Projects records at GJSS 

Mubi 1 Primary School Mubi North LGEA 

Adamawa State SEPIP-AF World Bank Assisted 

Project 8/6/2020 
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SBMC renovated a Block of 2 classrooms 

using ₦1,000,000 2nd SIP Grant at Mubi 1 

Primary School Mubi North LGEA Adamawa 

State SEPIP-AF World Bank Assisted Project 

M&E by Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 8/6/2020 

Consultant Bashir Dahiru Tukur at Principals 

Office going through Project records at Mubi 

1 Primary School Mubi North LGEA 

Adamawa State SEPIP-AF World Bank 

Assisted Project 8/6/2020 

SBMC constructed 2 Blocks of VIP Toilet with 

4 Compartments using ₦2,500,000 3rd Grant 

at Mubi 1 Primary School Mubi North LGEA 

Adamawa State World Bank Assisted Project 

M&E by Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 8/6/2020 

 

SBMC constructed 2 Blocks of VIP Toilet with 4 

Compartments using ₦2,500,000 3rd SIP Grant at 

Mubi 1 Primary School Mubi North LGEA Adamawa 

State SEPIP-AF World Bank Assisted Project M&E 

by Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 8/6/2020 
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SBMC renovated a Block of Toilet using 

₦2,500,000 3rd SIP Grant at GGJSS Primary School 

Mubi North LGEA Adamawa State SEPIP-AF 

World Bank Assisted Project M&E by Consultant 

Bashir D. Tukur 8/6/2020 

SBMC constructing  a Block of VIP Toilet using 

₦2,500,00 3rd SIP Grant at GJSS Shuware Primary 

School Mubi North LGEA Adamawa State SEPIP-

AF World Bank Assisted Project M&E by 

Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 8/6/2020 

SBMC renovated a Block of 3 Classrooms 

using ₦1,000,000 2nd SIP Grant at GGJSS 

Primary School Mubi North LGEA Adamawa 

State SEPIP-AF World Bank Assisted Project 

M&E by Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 

8/6/2020 

SBMC renovated a Block of 3 Classrooms 

using ₦1,000,000 2nd SIP Grant at GGJSS 

Primary School Mubi North LGEA Adamawa 

State SEPIP-AF World Bank Assisted Project 

M&E by Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 

8/6/2020 
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SBMC Renovated a Block of 5 classrooms and 

Office using ₦1,000,000 2nd SIP Grant at GJSS 

Koma Primary School Mubi North LGEA Adamawa 

State SEPIP-AF World Bank Assisted Project M&E 

by Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 8/6/2020 

 

SBMC Constructed Fence using ₦2,500,000 

3rd SIP Grant at GJSS Muva Primary School 

Mubi North LGEA Adamawa State SEPIP-AF 

World Bank Assisted Project M&E by 

Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 8/6/2020 

Consultant Bashir Dahiru Tukur at Principal 

sOffice going through Projects records at 

GGJSS Primary  School Mubi North LGEA 

Adamawa State SEPIP-AF World Bank 

Assisted Project 8/6/2020 

SBMC Constructed Fence using ₦2,500,000 3rd 

SIP Grant at GJSS Muva Primary School Mubi 

North LGEA Adamawa State SEPIP-AF World 

Bank Assisted Project M&E by Consultant Bashir 

D. Tukur 8/6/2020 
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SBMC Constructed a Block of VIP Toilet with 2 

compartments using ₦500,000 1st SIP Grant at 

Kolere Primary School Mubi North LGEA Adamawa 

State SEPIP-AF World Bank Assisted Project M&E 

by Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 8/6/2020 

SBMC Constructing a Block of VIP Toilet with 2 

compartments using ₦500,000 1st SIP Grant at  

Kolere Primary School Mubi North LGEA Adamawa 

State SEPIP-AF World Bank Assisted Project M&E 

by Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 8/6/2020 

 

SBMC Constructed 3-seater desk for pupils 

using ₦500,000 1st SIP Grant at Kolere 

Primary School Mubi North LGEA Adamawa 

State SEPIP-AF World Bank Assisted Project 

M&E by Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 8/6/2020 

SBMC Constructed 3-seater desk for pupils using 

₦500,000 1st SIP Grant at Kolere Primary School 

Mubi North LGEA Adamawa State World Bank 

Assisted Project M&E by Consultant Bashir D. 

Tukur 8/6/2020 
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SBMC Constructing a Block of VIP Toilet with 4 

compartments using ₦500,000 1st SIP  at 

Shuware Primary School Mubi North LGEA 

Adamawa State World Bank Assisted Project 

M&E by Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 8/6/2020 

Consultant Bashir Dahiru Tukur at Principal Office 

going through Projects record at at Kolere Primary 

School Mubi North LGEA Adamawa State SEPIP-AF 

World Bank Assisted Project 8/6/2020 

SBMC rehabilitated 3-seater desk using 

₦1,000,000 2nd SIP Grant at at Shuware 

Primary School Mubi North LGEA Adamawa 

State SEPIP-AF World Bank Assisted Project 

M&E by Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 8/6/2020 

SBMC constructed 3-seater desk using 

₦1,000,000 2nd SIP Grant at at Shuware 

Primary School Mubi North LGEA Adamawa 

State SEPIP-AF World Bank Assisted Project 

M&E by Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 8/6/2020 
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SBMC drilled Borehole using ₦2,500,000 3rd 

SIP Grant at GGJSS Lokuwa Mubi North LGEA 

Adamawa State SEPIP-AF World Bank 

Assisted Project M&E by Consultant Bashir D. 

Tukur 8/6/2020 

SBMC drilled Borehole and using ₦2,500,000 

3rd SIP Grant at GGJSS Lokuwa Mubi North 

LGEA Adamawa State SEPIP-AF World Bank 

Assisted Project M&E by Consultant Bashir D. 

Tukur 8/6/2020 

SBMC constructed a block of VIP Toilet with 2 

compartments using ₦2,500,000 3rd SIP Grant 

at GGJSS Lokuwa Mubi North LGEA Adamawa 

State SEPIP-AF World Bank Assisted Project 

M&E by Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 8/6/2020 

SBMC constructed 3-seater desk using 

₦1,000,000 1st SIP Grant at Kolere Primary 

School Mubi North LGEA Adamawa State SEPIP-

AF World Bank Assisted Project M&E by 

Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 8/6/2020 
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SBMC constructed a Block of VIP Toilet using 

₦1,000,000 2nd SIP Grant at GJSS Mubi 1 

Primary School Mubi North LGEA Adamawa 

State SEPIP-AF World Bank Assisted Project 

M&E by Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 8/6/2020 

SBMC drilled Borehole but not yet complete 

as work is going on using ₦2,500,000 3rd SIP 

Grant at Vintim GJSS Mubi North LGEA 

Adamawa State World Bank Assisted Project 

M&E by Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 8/6/2020 

SBMC constructed 3-seater desk using 

₦2,500,000 3rd SIP Grant at GJSS Kolere 

Primary School Mubi North LGEA Adamawa 

State SEPIP-AF World Bank Assisted Project 

M&E by Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 8/6/2020 

SBMC drilled Borehole and completed using 

₦2,500,000 3rd SIP Grant at GJSS Koma Mubi 

North LGEA Adamawa State SEPIP-AF World 

Bank Assisted Project M&E by Consultant 

Bashir D. Tukur 8/6/2020 
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SBMC constructed a block of toilet with 4 

compartments using ₦2,500,000 3rd SIP Grant 

at Mubi1 Primary School North LGEA 

Adamawa State SEPIP-AF World Bank 

Assisted Project M&E by Consultant Bashir D. 

Tukur 8/6/2020 

SBMC drilled Borehole and not yet completed 

as work is going on using ₦2,500,000 3rd SIP 

Grant at Koma Primary School Mubi North 

LGEA Adamawa State SEPIP-AF World Bank 

Assisted Project M&E by Consultant Bashir D. 

Tukur 8/6/2020 

SBMC drilled Borehole and completed using 

₦2,500,000 3rd SIP Grant at GJSS Koma Mubi 

North LGEA Adamawa State World Bank 

Assisted Project M&E by Consultant Bashir D. 

Tukur 8/6/2020 

SBMC renovated a Block of 2 classrooms using 

₦1,000,000 2nd SIP Grant at Mubi1 Primary 

School North LGEA Adamawa State SEPIP-AF 

World Bank Assisted Project M&E by Consultant 

Bashir D. Tukur 8/6/2020 
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SBMC drilled Borehole and completed using 

₦2,500,000 3rd SIP Grant at Matsimina 

Primary School Mubi North LGEA Adamawa 

State SEPIP-AF World Bank Assisted Project 

M&E by Consultant Bashir D. Tukur 8/6/2020 

Consultant Bashir Dahiru Tukur at Head 

Teachers Office going through Project records 

at Matsimina Primary School Mubi North 

LGEA Adamawa State SEPIP-AF World Bank 

Assisted Project 8/6/2020 
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